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Introduction

Facility Support Services, LLC (FSS) was contracted by Martinez, Couch &
Associates, LLC (MCA) to perform a limited scope hazardous materials survey of 2210
Park Avenue in Bridgeport, Connecticut. The purpose of this inspection was to identify
the presence of asbestos, PCBs, lead paint and mold in certain building materials
proposed for removal/demolition that qualify for the repair/replacement of items
damaged by the October 2012 Tropical Storm Sandy under the Connecticut Department
of Housing (DOH), Community Development Block Grant — Disaster Recovery Owner
Occupied Recovery and Rehabilitation Program.

In addition, FSS performed radon testing as required for DOH funded projects.
FSS utilized best industry practices to identify all suspect materials associated with the
structures. Any material that has not been identified during this inspection or discovered
during renovation/demolition activities must be presumed to be hazardous until such time

that samples of the material can be collected and analyzed.

Mold
FSS conducted sampling for mold on May 14, 2014. Testing for total spores in
air was conducted for the following areas of 2210 Park Avenue in Bridgeport,

Connecticut to identify concerns with indoor air quality related to mold and fungi:

e Playroom
e Basement
e Qutside of House

The outside ambient air sample provided a background reference sample
(collected from a location in the front yard). Mr. Kevin Bogue of FSS conducted the
spore sampling utilizing an air sampling pump and sample media. Air was collected at a
rate of 15.0 liters of air per minute. The samples were collected on Air-O-Cell type
sampling cartridges located in line with the sampling pump, which ran for 10 minutes at
each sampling location.
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The spore samples were analyzed by EMSL Analytical of Wallingford,
Connecticut for the identification and enumeration of spores (EMSL Method MO0O01).
EMSL is a State of Connecticut, Department of Public Health certified laboratory
(Accreditation Number 165118). Analytical reports for mold are included in Appendix A.

The analysis for total spore counts is a direct microscopic examination and does
not include culturing or growing fungi. Therefore, the results include both viable and
non-viable spores. Spore trap results are reported in spores per cubic meter of air.

Table 1
Summary of Laboratory Analysis of Spore Types
2210 Park Avenue, Bridgeport, Connecticut

Sample Number Total
& Raw Count Fungi Spore Types Present
Location (Count/m?)

Ascospores, Aspergillus/Penicillium,
1533-MS1 23 420 Basidiospores, Cladosporium,
Playroom Myxomycetes, Pithomyces, Ulocladium,

Tetraploa, and unidentifiable spores

i Ascospores, Aspergillus/Penicillium,
éiigmhgﬁtz 22 480 Basidiospores, Chaetomium,

Cladosporium, Myxomycetes, Oidium

Ascospores, Basidiospores,
1533'!\/'83 56 1,180 Cladosporium, Myxomycetes, Nigrospora,
Outside Oidium

The primary mold species in exterior areas was Cladosporium and
Aspergillus/Penicillium.  Aspergillus/Penicillium is associated with hay fever and
asthma, and can grow on a wide range of substrates indoors, and are prevalent in water-
damaged buildings and where foods are stored. Cladosporium is associated with dead
plant matter, straw, soil and woody plants, and can grow on fiberglass, paints, textiles and

water-damaged buildings.

The primary mold species in interior areas was Basidiospores which is associated

with forest floors, lawns and plants, and can grow on wood containing products.
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Basidiospores below to members of the Phylum Basidiomycota, which includes

mushrooms and fungi.

In Connecticut, there are currently no regulatory standards directly governing
mold/fungal spore concentrations.  Although no standards for mold exist, some

information regarding levels have been published, including the following:

Baxter, et al considers mold contamination present in a building when the total mold
spore concentration per cubic meter is above 10,000. However in special cases, even low
quantitative levels of certain particles or particle types (such as Penicillium/Aspergillus
spore chains in an un-treated building) may be diagnostic and may indicate a hidden mold
reservoir that merits further investigation.

FSS’s investigation found total spore concentrations inside the 2210 Park Avenue
residence of up to 480/m°, which is well below the 10,000/m? level noted above.

The American Conference of Government Industrial Hygienists (ACGIH) stated that
indoor mold levels are generally less than 1/3 the outdoor level and that when indoor
mold is at more than this level remedial action should be taken to find the source of the
elevated counts and to clean it up. However, this is a general rule and may be inaccurate
and unreliable method for screening buildings for mold.

FSS’s investigation found a total spore concentration in the interior samples of
approximately 1/3 (38%) of the exterior sample, very near the 1/3rd level noted above.

Radon

Initial radon testing was conducted by Mr. Kevin Bogue. Test results were
obtained by using a passive activated charcoal device manufactured and analyzed by
Radon Testing Corporation of America of Elmsford, New York. The test devices are
individually numbered and marked with a bar code for identification (RTCA 4 Pass
Charcoal Canister, NRSB Device Code 10331).

Devices were placed in the basement level of the residence on May 14, 2014. The
sampling devices were placed on table with a yellow “Do Not Disturb Test in Progress”
warning sign placed beneath the test device. The homeowner was reminded to not open
windows or to allow anyone to tamper with the test device. Testing time was
approximately 119 hours. QA/QC consisted of the collection of a duplicate sample, a

blank and a spiked sample.
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V.

The Radon canisters were submitted to Radon Testing Corporation of America for
analysis. The analytical results for samples were reported at between 1.0 and 1.4 pCi/L,
as shown on Table 2 below. The blank sample contained 0.1 pCi/L. The EPA action
level established for Radon is 4.0 pCi/L. Analytical result reports are included in

Appendix B.
Table 2
Summary of Laboratory Analysis of Radon
2210 Park Avenue, Bridgeport, Connecticut
: . Radon Concentration
Canister ID# Location (pCi/L)
May 15-20, 2014

2313530 Basement 1.0
2313535 Blank 0.1
2313539 Basement (Duplicate) 1.4

Note: Sample 2313522 was a spiked sample for QA/QC purposes

Asbestos

FSS conducted a limited scope asbestos inspection and bulk sampling on May 14,
2014 of suspect building materials that are proposed for renovations. The inspection was
conducted by Kevin Bogue, a State of Connecticut licensed Asbestos Inspector. Mr.
Bogue’s Connecticut Asbestos Inspectors/Management Planner license is provided in

Appendix C.

The following suspect materials were indentified during the inspection:

1% Floor Ceiling Skim coat (white)

1% Floor Ceiling Base coat (grey)

1% Floor Ceiling Insulation (brown, fibrous)
1% Floor Ceiling (black tar paper)

1% Floor Ceiling (grey board)

1% Floor Ceiling (taping compound)

Roof shingle

Roof felt paper

2" Floor ceiling — skim coat, white

2" Floor ceiling — grey base coat
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VI.

e 2" Floor ceiling — grey board

This asbestos inspection was performed in accordance with the EPA, NESHAP
regulations for building renovations and demolition, 40 CFR Part 61, Amended
11/20/1990. The bulk asbestos samples collected during this inspection were delivered
under full chain of custody and analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc., via EPA/600/R-
93/116. This is currently the approved EPA test method, which uses Polarized Light
Microscopy (PLM). EMSL Analytical, Inc. is an accredited asbestos laboratory (NVLAP
# 200700-0) and is a State of Connecticut approved public health laboratory for asbestos
analysis. Copies of the laboratory analytical results can be found in Attachment D of this
report. Refer to Table 3 below for a detailed description of each positive sample.

Laboratory results have revealed that the asbestos content of sampled materials is
below the 1% required to confirm a material as asbestos containing.

PCBs
Following an inspection of building materials proposed for renovations, one
suspected PCB-containing material was identified: Black tar paper located in 1% floor

ceiling. No detectable PCB concentrations was identified in this material.

Lead

The subject residential structure was built prior to 1978 (1949) and therefore the
likelihood that lead painted surfaces are present is increased. As a residential structure
built prior to 1978 the removal of lead painted materials where a child under 6 is housed,
or may visit, would trigger the EPA Renovation, Repair and Painting (RRP) rule.
Furthermore, adherence to the requirements of The Lead-Safe Housing Rule (US
Department of Housing and Urban development, HUD) are stipulated by the Connecticut
Department of Housing (DOH) as part of the Community Development Block Grant —

Disaster Recovery Owner Occupied Recovery and Rehabilitation Program.

A building wide XRF inspection was conducted by Maureen Monaco of Gilberto
Lead Inspections, LLC (Gilbertco) utilizing a Scitec Map4 Portable X-Ray Fluoroscope
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Spectrum Analyzer with a Cobalt 57 source. The findings of the investigation

determined that several areas tested positive for lead based paint (>1.0 mg/cm?2),
including:

e Window well and window jamb (hall/stairs, 1% floor front right

Bedroom, Laundry, Bathroom, 2™ Floor Hall, 2" floor front right

bedroom, master closet, 2" floor bathroom, 3™ floor hall, 3™ floor
bedroom, 3" floor bath

e exterior sash (3" Floor bedroom and 3™ Floor bath)

e Wall/Ceiling — LL Rear Right office (lead plate from former x-ray
room)

e Door - LL Garage

e Exterior components — threshold (rear), door to rear exit, rear door
casing, front garage door.

Most of these materials were found in non-intact (damaged) condition (only the
painted surfaces in the lower level rear right office was in intact condition). A copy of
the Gilbertco Lead Inspection Report is provided in Appendix E. Following the HUD
Lead-Safe Housing Guidelines, the non-intact areas should undergo interim measures to
abatement the hazard.

These materials are not proposed to be disturbed during renovation activities,
therefore, no testing of building components for leachable lead is required for disposal as

non-hazardous for lead at a landfill.

VIl. Conclusions & Recommendations
When the structure is renovated, all removed debris should be sent to an

appropriate landfill for final disposal following all appropriate regulations.

Lead - Any work involving lead-containing paints should be conducted under the EPA’s
RRP Renovation, Repair and Painting Rule. Any material discovered during renovation
activities which have not been included in this survey must be presumed to contain
asbestos, lead and PCBs until such time that the material can be evaluated and sampled.
Furthermore, the following building components should be repaired to abate the lead

hazard.
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e Window well and window jamb (hall/stairs, 1* floor front right
Bedroom, Laundry, Bathroom, 2™ Floor Hall, 2" floor front right
bedroom, master closet, 2" floor bathroom, 3 floor hall, 3" floor
bedroom, 3" floor bath

e exterior sash (3" Floor bedroom and 3™ Floor bath)
e Door — Lower Level Garage

e Exterior components — threshold (rear), door to rear exit, rear door
casing, front garage door.

Asbestos — No asbestos containing materials (>1% asbestos) were identified at the site.

PCBs - One suspected PCBs containing component was identified in proposed
renovation materials and tested. Results indicate the material does not contain PCBs.

Materials proposed for renovation can be disposed of as non-PCB containing materials.

Mold — Mold spore count analysis indicates no accelerated mold growth in the areas
surveyed when comparing indoor mold spore count numbers to exterior spore count

numbers.

Radon — Levels of radon were identified in the basement of the residence at a level up to
1.4 pCi/L, below the 4.0 pCi/L EPA action level.
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EMSL Analytical, Inc. Order ID: 241401848 )
29 North Plains Highway, Unit# 4 Wallingford, CT 06492 Customer ID: FSS93
Phone/Fax: 203-284-5948 / (203) 284-5978 Customer PO:
http://www.EMSL.com / wallingfordlab@emsl.com Project ID: )
( N\
Attn: Kevin Bogue Phone: (203) 288-1281
Facility Support Services, LLC Fax: (203) 248-4409
2685 State Street Collected: 05/14/2014
Hamden, CT 06517 Received: 05/19/2014
Analyzed: 05/22/2014
\Proj: 22214-1533 )
Test Report: Air-O-Cell(™) Analysis of Fungal Spores & Particulates by Optical Microscopy (Methods EMSL 05-TP-003, ASTM D7391)
Lab Sample Number: 241401848-0001 241401848-0002 241401848-0003
Client Sample ID: 1533-MS1 1533-MS2 1533-MS3
Volume (L): 150 150 150
Sample Location: PLAYROOM BASEMENT OUTSIDE
| SporeTvpes| RawCount  Count/m* % ofTotal| Raw Count  Countim® % ofTotal] RawCount  Count/m®* % of Total |
Alternaria - | - [ - - | - [ - - I - [ -
Ascospores 1 20 4.8 3 60 125 18 380 32.2
Aspergillus/Penicillium 1 20 4.8 3 60 12.5 - - -
Basidiospores 7 100 23.8 8 200 417 8 200 16.9
Bipolaris++ = = = - - - - - -
Chaetomium - - - 1 20 4.2 - - -
Cladosporium 5 100 23.8 4 80 16.7 20 420 35.6
Curvularia - - - - - - - - -
Epicoccum = = = - - - - - -
Fusarium - - - - - - - - -
Ganoderma - = = - - - - -
Myxomycetes++ 5 100 23.8 2 40 8.3 3 60 5.1
Pithomyces 1 20 4.8 = = - - - -
Rust - - - - - - - - -
Scopulariopsis - - - - - - - - -
Stachybotrys - - - - - - - - -
Torula = = = - - - - - -
Ulocladium 1 20 4.8 - - - - - -
Unidentifiable Spores 1 20 4.8 - - - - - -
Nigrospora - - - - - - 1 20 1.7
Oidium J = = 1 20 4.2 6 100 8.5
Tetraploa 1 20 4.8 - - - - R R
Total Fungi 23 420 100 22 480 100 56 1180 100
Hyphal Fragment 2 40 9.5 2 40 8.3 - - -
Insect Fragment = = = = - - - - -
Pollen 19 400 95.2 4 80 16.7 40 840 71.2
Analyt. Sensitivity 600x - 21 - - 21 - - 21 -
Analyt. Sensitivity 300x - 7* - - 7* - - 7* -
Skin Fragments (1-4) - 2 - - 1 - - - -
Fibrous Particulate (1-4) - 1 - - 1 - - 1 -
Background (1-5) - 3 - - 1 - - 1 -
Bipolaris++ = Bipolaris/Drechslera/Exserohilum
Myxomycetes++ = Myxomycetes/Periconia/Smut
. . ) o Gloria V. Oriol, Laboratory Manager
No discernable field blank was submitted with this group of samples. i
or Other Approved Signatory
High levels of background particulate can obscure spores and other particulates leading to underestimation. Background levels of 5 indicate an overloading of background particulates, prohibiting accurate
detection and quantification. Present = Spores detected on overloaded samples. Results are not blank corrected unless otherwise noted. The detection limit is equal to one fungal spore, structure, pollen, fiber
particle or insect fragment. "*" Denotes particles found at 300X. "-" Denotes not detected. Due to method stopping rules, raw counts in excess of 100 are extrapolated based on the percentage analyzed.
EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported above and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no
responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted.
Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Wallingford, CT AIHA-LAP, LLC--EMLAP Lab 165118
( Initial report from: 05/22/2014 11:37:23 )
For Information on the fungi listed in this report please visit the Resources section at www.emsl.com
Test Report SPVER3-7.30.4 Printed: 5/22/2014 11:54:20AM Page 1 of 2



EMSL Analytical, Inc. Order ID: 241401848 )

29 North Plains Highway, Unit # 4 Wallingford, CT 06492 Customer ID: FSS93
Phone/Fax: 203-284-5948 / (203) 284-5978 Customer PO:
http://www.EMSL.com / wallingfordlab@emsl.com Project ID: )
( )
Attn: Kevin Bogue Phone: (203) 288-1281
Facility Support Services, LLC Fax: (203) 248-4409
2685 State Street Collected: 05/14/2014
Hamden, CT 06517 Received: 05/19/2014
Analyzed: 05/22/2014
\Proj: 22214-1533 )
Test Report: Air-O-Cell(™) Analysis of Fungal Spores & Particulates by Optical Microscopy (Methods EMSL 05-TP-003, ASTM D7391)
Lab Sample Number: 241401848-0004
Client Sample ID: 1533-MS4
Volume (L): 150
Sample Location: ATTIC
| SporeTvpes| RawCount  Countim* % of Total
Alternaria - | - [ -
Ascospores 4 80 26.7
Aspergillus/Penicillium 1 20 6.7
Basidiospores - - -
Bipolaris++ = = =
Chaetomium 2 40 13.3
Cladosporium 6 100 33.3
Curvularia - - -
Epicoccum = = =
Fusarium - - -
Ganoderma 1 20 6.7
Myxomycetes++ - - -
Pithomyces 1 20 6.7
Rust - - -
Scopulariopsis - - -
Stachybotrys 1 20 6.7
Torula s s s
Ulocladium - - -
Unidentifiable Spores - - -
Nigrospora - - -
Oidium > s >
Tetraploa - - -
Total Fungi 16 300 100
Hyphal Fragment 8 200 66.7
Insect Fragment = - -
Pollen 4 80 26.7
Analyt. Sensitivity 600x - 21 -
Analyt. Sensitivity 300x - 7* -
Skin Fragments (1-4) = 2 =
Fibrous Particulate (1-4) - 1 -
Background (1-5) = 2 =
Bipolaris++ = Bipolaris/Drechslera/Exserohilum
Myxomycetes++ = Myxomycetes/Periconia/Smut
_ _ ) I Gloria V. Oriol, Laboratory Manager
No discernable field blank was submitted with this group of samples. i
or Other Approved Signatory
High levels of background particulate can obscure spores and other particulates leading to underestimation. Background levels of 5 indicate an overloading of background particulates, prohibiting accurate
detection and quantification. Present = Spores detected on overloaded samples. Results are not blank corrected unless otherwise noted. The detection limit is equal to one fungal spore, structure, pollen, fiber
particle or insect fragment. "*" Denotes particles found at 300X. "-" Denotes not detected. Due to method stopping rules, raw counts in excess of 100 are extrapolated based on the percentage analyzed.
EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported above and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no
responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted.
Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Wallingford, CT AIHA-LAP, LLC--EMLAP Lab 165118
( Initial report from: 05/22/2014 11:37:23 )

For Information on the fungi listed in this report please visit the Resources section at www.emsl.com
Test Report SPVER3-7.30.4 Printed: 5/22/2014 11:54:20AM Page 2 of 2



OrderI D: 241401848

241401848
Microbiology Chain of Custody
EMSL Order Number (Lab Use Only):

EMSL ANALYTICAL, INC.

EMSL Analytical, Inc.
29 North Plains Hwy
Unit 4

Wallingford, CT 06492

PHONE: (203) 284-5948
FAX: (203) 284-5978

Company: " acilty Support Services, LLC

Street: 2685 State Street

EMSL-BIll to:

Different Same

If Bill to is Different nofé nstructions in Comments**

Third Party Billing requires written authorization from third party

city: Hamden [StateIProvince: CT

Zip/Postal Code: 06517

[ Country: United States

Report To (Name): Kevin Bogue

Telephone #: 203-288-1281

Email Address: Kbogue.fss@snet.net

Fax #:

| Purchase Order:

Project Name/Number: 22214 —~|§3"3

Please Provide Results: [ Jrax [V ]E-mail [ IMail

U.S. State Samples Taken: CT

Connecticut Samples: [] Commercial B Residential

Turnaround Time (TAT) Options* - Please Check
[J3Hour | [J6Hour | [J24Hour | []48Hour [J72Hour | []96Hour | BJ1Week | []2Week
*Analysis completed in accordance with EMSL's Terms and Conditions located in the Analytical Price Guide. TATs are subject to methodology requirements

Non Culturable Air Samples (Spore Traps) — Test Codes

Relinquished (Client): M_L,-/ ﬁ’é—-m

Date: j’! g‘;‘/(‘i

* M001 Air-O-Cell * M173 Allegro M2 « M004 Allergenco  MO032 Allergenco-D e M172 Versa Trap

« M049 BioSIS « M003 Burkard ¢« M043 Cyclex e M002 Cyclex-d

+ M030 Micro 5 « M174 MoldSnap « M176 Relle Smart * M130 Via-Cell

Other Microbiology Test Codes

* MO041 Fungal Direct Examination « MO014 Endotoxin Analysis « MO029 Enterococci
+ MO005 Viable Fungi ID and Count e MO015 Heterotrophic Plate Count ¢ MO019 Fecal Coliform
* MO006 Viable Fungi ID and Count (Speciation) | « M180 Real Time Q-PCR-ERMI 36 + M133 MRSA Analysis
« MO007 Culturable Fungi * Panel *« MO028 Cryptococcus neoformans

+ MO008 Culturable Fungi (Speciation) ¢ MO018 Total Coliform Detection
* MO009 Gram Stain Culturable Bacteria (Membrane Filtration) «  M120 Histoplasma capsulatum
+ MO010 Bacterial Count and ID — 3 Most ¢ MO020 Fecal Streptococcus Detection

Prominent (Membrane Filtration) * MO033-39 Allergen Testing
+ MO011 Bacterial Count and ID — 5 Most ¢ M210-215 Legionella Detection ¢« MO044 Group Allergen
Prominent « MO026 Recreational Water Screen (Cat, Dog, Cockroach, Dustmites)

» MO013 Sewage Contamination in Buildings +  M027 Mycotoxin Analysis ¢ Other See Analytical Price Guide
Preservation Method (Water):

Name of Sampler: Keaww BOf;wu_ Signature of Sampler: K_QM iBOi-‘.{_

: Sample Test .
Sample # Sample Location Type Code Volume/Area Date/Time Collected

Example: A1 Kitchen Air MO001 75L 1/1/12 4:00 PM
1533-ms\ Play 2oesm AN Mee | iso £ s/ /i 1290
1533 - ME&2 o aned” | I |88
IS33 ~M33 outside. 2:08
1533 ~MSY Athic ! ! 2:2y
Client Sample # (s): l M3 - msY I Total # of Samples: \ “

Received (Client):

Date:

Comments:

Page 1 of _| _ pages

Page 1 O 1
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Page 1 of 2
RADON TESTING
RIC A 33855550000 oo
OF AMERICA

Site Radon Inspection Report Date : 05/23/2014

Mr. Kevin Bogue

FACILITY SUPPORT SVCS., LLC
2685 State Street

Hamden, CT 06517-

Client:  Ms. Julie Lucas

Test Location: 2210 Park Avenue
Bridgeport, CT 06604-

Individual Canister Results

Canister ID# : 2313522 Test Start : 05/17/2014 @ 08:27
Canister Type : Charcoal Canister 3 inch Test Stop : 05/19/2014 @ 08:27
Location : Basement S-2 Received:  05/23/2014 @ 10:58
Radon Level : 31.7 pCi/lL Analyzed:  05/23/2014 @ 15:32
Error for Measurement is: + 1.1 pCi/L
Canister ID# : 2313530 Test Start : 05/15/2014 @ 13:50
Canister Type : Charcoal Canister 3 inch Test Stop : 05/20/2014 @ 12:45
Location : Basement B-2 Received:  05/23/2014 @ 10:58
Radon Level : 1.0 pCi/L Analyzed:  05/23/2014 @ 15:32
Error for Measurement is: + 0.3 pCi/L
Canister ID# : 2313535 Test Start : 05/15/2014 @ 13:52
Canister Type : Charcoal Canister 3 inch Test Stop : 05/20/2014 @ 12:46
Location : Basement BK Received:  05/23/2014 @ 10:58
Radon Level : 0.1 pCi/L Analyzed:  05/23/2014 @ 15:32
Error for Measurement is: + 0.2 pCi/L
Canister ID# : 2313539 Test Start : 05/15/2014 @ 13:50
Canister Type : Charcoal Canister 3 inch Test Stop : 05/20/2014 @ 12:45
Location : Basement B-1 Received:  05/23/2014 @ 10:58
Radon Level : 1.4 pCi/L Analyzed:  05/23/2014 @ 15:17
Error for Measurement is: + 0.3 pCi/L
J—— — - T NRSB ARL0001
= ~S ot b T Eﬂhj\\ C”J/_/ NYS ELAP ID: 10806
= PADEP ID: 0346
areen Reden Profussionsta Andreas C. George Dante Galan NJDEP ID: NY933
Radon Measurement Specialist Laboratory Director ':;_J gﬂgﬁ gR%ﬂ%%Q

NJ MES 11089

(914)345-3380 2 Hayes Street, EImsford, NY 10523
FAX (914)345-8546 www.rtca.com



Page 2 of 2
RADON TESTING
RIC A 33855550000 oo
OF AMERICA

Site Radon Inspection Report Date : 05/23/2014

Mr. Kein Bogue

FACILITY SUPPORT SVCS., LLC
2685 State Street

Hamden, CT 06517-

Client:  Ms. Julie Lucas

Test Location: 2210 Park Avenue
Bridgeport, CT 06604-

Individual Canister Results

The results indicate that at least one testing device registered at or above the United States Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) action level of 4.0 picoCuries per liter of air (pCi/L). The EPA recommends mitigation if the average of

two short-term tests taken in the lowest level of the building suitable for occupancy show radon levels that are equal

to or greater than 4.0 pCi/L.

For information on how to reduce radon levels in your home, please review the EPA booklet: Consumer's Guide to
Radon Reduction (www.epa.gov/radon/pdfs/consguid.pdf) and contact your state health department. The EPA
maintains a radon information website, including copies of its publications, at www.epa.gov/iag/radon.

For New Jersey clients: Please see the attached guidance document entitled_ Radon Testing and Mitigation: The
Basics for further information.

For New York clients: If the radon level of one or more testing devices is equal to or exceeds 20 pCi/L please contact
the New York State Department of Health, Bureau of Environmental Radiation Protection, for technical advice and

assistance at 518-402-7556 or toll free1-800-458-1158.

PLEDGE OF ASSURED QUALITY

All procedures used for generating this report are in complete accordance with the current EPA protocols for the analysis of radon in air
(EPA 402-R-92-004). The analytical results relate only to the samples tested, in the condition received by the lab, and that calculations
were based upon the information supplied by client. RTCA and its personnel do not assume responsibility or liability, collectively and

individually, for analysis results when detectors have been improperly handled or placed by the consumer, nor does RTCA and its

personnel accept responsibility for any financial or health consequences of subsequent action or lack of action, taken by the customer
or it's consultants based on RTCA-provided results.

t"’wngﬂ Fandan Bnlu:yh%‘w
NS ES

Carafiod Radon Profsslonshs

(914)345-3380
FAX (914)345-8546

£l mdvbmn L. resah—

Andreas C. George
Radon Measurement Specialist
NJ MES 11089

2 Hayes Street, EImsford, NY
www.rtca.com

S e

Dante Galan

Laboratory Director
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ATTACHMENT D

ASBESTOS LABORATORY ANALYTICAL DATA



29 North Plains Highway, Unit # 4, Wallingford, CT 06492 CustomerID: FSS93
Phone/Fax.  203-284-5948 / (203) 284-5978 CustomerPO:
Cl http://www.EMSL.com wallingfordlab@emsl.com ProjectID:
g
Attn: Kevin Bogue Phone: (203) 288-1281
Facility Support Services, LLC Fax (203) 248-4409
Received: 05/19/14 5:00 PM
2685 State Street eceve
Analysis Date: ~ 5/22/2014
Collected: 5/14/2014

Hamden, CT 06517

\_Project:  22214-1533

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using
Polarized Light Microscopy

Non-Asbestos Asbestos
Sample Description Appearance % Fibrous % Non-Fibrous % Type

20140514-1533 1st floor ceiling - White <1% Cellulose 20% Ca Carbonate None Detected
S1A-Skim Coat white skim coat+  Non-Fibrous 80% Non-fibrous (other)
241401852-0001 grey base coat

Homogeneous
20140514-1533 1st floor ceiling - Gray <1% Cellulose 30% Quartz None Detected
S1A-Base Coat white skim coat + Non-Fibrous 70% Non-fibrous (Other)
241401852-0001A grey base coat

Homogeneous
20140514-1533 1st floor ceiling - White <1% Cellulose 60% Ca Carbonate None Detected
S1B-Skim Coat white skim coat + Non-Fibrous 40% Non-fibrous (other)
241401852-0002 grey base coat

Homogeneous
20140514-1533 1st floor ceiling - Gray <1% Cellulose 40% Quartz None Detected
S1B-Base Coat white skim coat+  Non-Fibrous 60% Non-fibrous (other)
241401852-0002A grey base coat

Homogeneous
20140514-1533 1st floor ceiling - White <1% Cellulose 60% Ca Carbonate None Detected
S1C-Skim Coat white skim coat+  Non-Fibrous 40% Non-fibrous (other)
241401852-0003 grey base coat

Homogeneous
20140514-1533 1st floor ceiling - Gray 30% Quartz None Detected
S1C-Base Coat white skim coat+  Non-Eibrous 45% Ca Carbonate

rey base coat
241401852-0003A orey Homogeneous 25% Non-fibrous (other)
20140514-1538 S2A 1st floor ceiling - Brown 99% Cellulose 1% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected
brown fibrous Eibrous

241401852-0004 insulation Homogeneous

Analyst(s)

TrdRer

Kristin Lopez (12)
Lauren Brennan (15)

William Shedrawy (6) Gloria V. Oriol, Laboratory Manager

or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no
responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the client to claim
product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL
recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless
requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1%

Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Wallingford, CT NVLAP Lab Code 200700-0,

[ Initial report from 05/23/2014 09:15:06

Test Report PLM-7.28.9 Printed: 5/23/2014 11:37:49 AM


http://www.EMSL.com
mailto:wallingfordlab@emsl.com

) .
29 North Plains Highway, Unit # 4, Wallingford, CT 06492 CustomerID: FSS93
Phone/Fax.  203-284-5948 / (203) 284-5978 CustomerPO:
Cl http://www.EMSL.com wallingfordlab@emsl.com ProjectID:
-
Attn: Kevin Bogue Phone: (203) 288-1281
Facility Support Services, LLC Fax (203) 248-4409
Received: 05/19/14 5:00 PM
2685 State Street )
Analysis Date: ~ 5/22/2014
Collected: 5/14/2014
Hamden, CT 06517
\_Project:  22214-1533
Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using
Polarized Light Microscopy
Non-Asbestos Asbestos
Sample Description Appearance % Fibrous % Non-Fibrous % Type
20140514-1538 S2B 1st floor ceiling - Brown 99% Cellulose 1% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected
brown fibrous Fibrous
241401852-0005 insulation Homogeneous
20140514-1538 S2C 1st floor ceiling - Brown 99% Cellulose 1% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected
brown fibrous Eibrous
241401852-0006 insulation Homogeneous
20140514-1538 S3A 1st floor ceiling - Brown/Black 60% Cellulose 40% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected
black tar i
241401852-0007 paper Fibrous
Homogeneous
20140514-1538 S3B 1st floor ceiling - Brown/Black 60% Cellulose 40% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected
black tar i
241401852-0008 paper Fibrous
Homogeneous
20140514-1538 S3C 1st floor ceiling - Black 60% Cellulose 40% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected
black tar i
241401852-0009 paper Fibrous
Homogeneous
20140514-1538 S4A 1st floor ceiling - Gray 4% Cellulose 30% Gypsum None Detected
241401852-0010 grey board Non-Fibrous 66% Non-fibrous (other)
Homogeneous
20140514-1538 S4B 1st floor ceiling - Gray 5% Cellulose 35% Gypsum None Detected
A1401852.0011 grey board Non-Fibrous 60% Non-fibrous (other)
Homogeneous
20140514-1538 SAC 1st floor ceiling - Gray 3% Cellulose 97% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected
rey board -Fi
241401852-0012 grey Non-Fibrous
Homogeneous
Analyst(s) W

Kristin Lopez (12)
Lauren Brennan (15)

Wiliam Shedrawy (6)

Gloria V. Oriol, Laboratory Manager
or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no
responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the client to claim
product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL
recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless
requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1%

Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Wallingford, CT NVLAP Lab Code 200700-0,

[ Initial report from 05/23/2014 09:15:06

Test Report PLM-7.28.9 Printed: 5/23/2014 11:37:49 AM


http://www.EMSL.com
mailto:wallingfordlab@emsl.com

) .
29 North Plains Highway, Unit # 4, Wallingford, CT 06492 CustomerID: FSS93
Phone/Fax.  203-284-5948 / (203) 284-5978 CustomerPO:
Cl http://www.EMSL.com wallingfordlab@emsl.com ProjectID:
-
Attn: Kevin Bogue Phone: (203) 288-1281
Facility Support Services, LLC Fax (203) 248-4409
Received: 05/19/14 5:00 PM
2685 State Street ecene
Analysis Date: ~ 5/22/2014
Collected: 5/14/2014
Hamden, CT 06517
\_Project:  22214-1533
Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using
Polarized Light Microscopy
Non-Asbestos Asbestos
Sample Description Appearance % Fibrous % Non-Fibrous % Type
20140514-1538 S5A 1st floor ceiling - White 45% Ca Carbonate None Detected
white taping Non-Fibrous 55% Non-fibrous (other
241401852-0013 compound Homogeneous 0 ( )
20140514-1538 S5B  1st floor ceiling - White 45% Ca Carbonate None Detected
white taping Non-Fibrous 55% Non-fibrous (other
241401852-0014 compound Homogeneous 0 ( )
20140514-1538 S5C 1st floor ceiling - White <1% Cellulose 70% Ca Carbonate None Detected
white taping Non-Fibrous 30% Non-fibrous (other
241401852-0015 compound Homogeneous 0 ( )
20140514-1538 S6A Roof - shingle (top  Black 10% Glass 5% Quartz None Detected
241401852-0016 layer) Fibrous 85% Non-fibrous (other)
Homogeneous
20140514-1538 S6B Roof - shingle (top  Black 12% Glass 8% Quartz None Detected
241401852-0017 layer) Fibrous 80% Non-fibrous (other)
Homogeneous
20140514-1538 S6C Roof - shingle (top  Black 3% Glass 97% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected
241401852-0018 layer) Fibrous <1% Cellulose
Homogeneous
20140514-1538 S7A Roof - felt paper Black 60% Cellulose 40% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected
241401852-0019 Fibrous
Homogeneous
20140514-1538 S7B Roof - felt paper Black 60% Cellulose 40% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected
241401852-0020 Fibrous
Homogeneous
Analyst(s) W

Kristin Lopez (12)
Lauren Brennan (15)

Wiliam Shedrawy (6)

Gloria V. Oriol, Laboratory Manager

or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no
responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the client to claim

product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government.

Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL

recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless

requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1%

Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Wallingford, CT NVLAP Lab Code 200700-0,

[ Initial report from 05/23/2014 09:15:06

Test Report PLM-7.28.9 Printed: 5/23/2014 11:37:49 AM



http://www.EMSL.com
mailto:wallingfordlab@emsl.com

29 North Plains Highway, Unit # 4, Wallingford, CT 06492 CustomerID: FSS93
Phone/Fax.  203-284-5948 / (203) 284-5978 CustomerPO:
Cl http://www.EMSL.com wallingfordlab@emsl.com ProjectID:
g
Attn: Kevin Bogue Phone: (203) 288-1281
Facility Support Services, LLC Fax (203) 248-4409
Received: 05/19/14 5:00 PM
2685 State Street eceve
Analysis Date: ~ 5/22/2014

Collected: 5/14/2014
Hamden, CT 06517

\_Project:  22214-1533

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using
Polarized Light Microscopy

Non-Asbestos Asbestos
Sample Description Appearance % Fibrous % Non-Fibrous % Type
20140514-1538 S7C Roof - felt paper Black 60% Cellulose 40% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected
241401852-0021 Fibrous
Homogeneous
20140514-1538 S8A 2nd floor ceiling-  White <1% Cellulose 50% Ca Carbonate None Detected
A1401852.002 skim coat- white  Non-Fibrous 50% Non-fibrous (other)
Homogeneous
20140514-1538 S8B 2nd floor ceiling-  White <1% Cellulose 60% Ca Carbonate None Detected
2414018520023 skim coat- white Non-Fibrous 40% Non-fibrous (other)
Homogeneous
20140514-1538 S8C 2nd floor ceiling-  White <1% Cellulose 65% Ca Carbonate None Detected
241401852-0024 skim coat- white  Non-Fibrous 35% Non-fibrous (other)
Homogeneous
20140514-1538 S9A 2nd floor ceiling-  Gray <1% Cellulose 25% Quartz None Detected
241401852-0025 grey base coat Eon-Fibrous 10% Ca Carbonate
omogeneous 65% Non-fibrous (other)
20140514-1538 S9B 2nd floor ceiling-  Gray <1% Cellulose 30% Quartz None Detected
rey base coat -Fi
241401852-0026 grey Eon Fibrous 10% Ca Carbonate
omogeneous 60% Non-fibrous (other)
20140514-1538 S9C 2nd floor ceiling-  Gray 25% Quartz None Detected
A1401652.0027 grey base coat Non-Fibrous 75% Non-fibrous (other)
Homogeneous
20140514-1538 2nd floor ceiling-  Gray 2% Cellulose 98% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected
S10A grey board Non-Fibrous
241401852-0028
Homogeneous
Analyst(s) W
Kristin Lopez (12) Wiliam Shedrawy (6) Gloria V. Oriol, Laboratory Manager
Lauren Brennan (15) or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no
responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the client to claim
product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL
recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless
requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1%

Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Wallingford, CT NVLAP Lab Code 200700-0,

[ Initial report from 05/23/2014 09:15:06

Test Report PLM-7.28.9 Printed: 5/23/2014 11:37:49 AM


http://www.EMSL.com
mailto:wallingfordlab@emsl.com

29 North Plains Highway, Unit # 4, Wallingford, CT 06492 CustomerID: FSS93
Phone/Fax.  203-284-5948 / (203) 284-5978 CustomerPO:
Cl http://www.EMSL.com wallingfordlab@emsl.com ProjectID:
g
Attn: Kevin Bogue Phone: (203) 288-1281
Facility Support Services, LLC Fax (203) 248-4409
Received: 05/19/14 5:00 PM
2685 State Street eceve
Analysis Date: ~ 5/22/2014
Collected: 5/14/2014
Hamden, CT 06517
\_Project:  22214-1533

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using
Polarized Light Microscopy

Non-Asbestos Asbestos
Sample Description Appearance % Fibrous % Non-Fibrous % Type

20140514-1538 2nd floor ceiling-  Gray 3% Cellulose 97% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected
S10B grey board Non-Fibrous
241401852-0029

Homogeneous
20140514-1538 2nd floor ceiling-  Gray 5% Cellulose 95% Non-fibrous (other) None Detected
s10C grey board Non-Fibrous
241401852-0030

Homogeneous

Analyst(s) W

Kristin Lopez (12) Wiliam Shedrawy (6) Gloria V. Oriol, Laboratory Manager
Lauren Brennan (15) or other approved signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. This report relates only to the samples reported and may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no
responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations. Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. This report must not be used by the client to claim
product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of the federal government. Non-friable organically bound materials present a problem matrix and therefore EMSL
recommends gravimetric reduction prior to analysis. Samples received in good condition unless otherwise noted. Estimated accuracy, precision and uncertainty data available upon request. Unless
requested by the client, building materials manufactured with multiple layers (i.e. linoleum, wallboard, etc.) are reported as a single sample. Reporting limit is 1%

Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Wallingford, CT NVLAP Lab Code 200700-0,

[ Initial report from 05/23/2014 09:15:06

Test Report PLM-7.28.9 Printed: 5/23/2014 11:37:49 AM THIS IS THE LAST PAGE OF THE REPORT.


http://www.EMSL.com
mailto:wallingfordlab@emsl.com

OrderlD: 241401848 EMSL Analytical, Inc.

T i 29 North Plains H
Asbestos Bulk Building Material i

Chain of Custody e

Wallingford, CT 06492
R s g EMSL Order Number (Lab Use Only): PHONE: (203) 284-5948

24 1 4 0] Bsd FAX: (203) 284-5978

; ) EMSL-Bill to: [] Same L] Different
Company . FaCIIty Support SeNICGS, LLC If Bill to is Different note instructions in Comments**
Street: 2685 State Street Third Party Billing requires written authorization from third party
City: Hamden | State/Province: CT Zip/Postal Code: 06517 | Country: United States
Report To (Name): Kevin Bogue Telephone #: 203-288-1281
Email Address: kbogue.fss@snet.net Fax #: l Purchase Order:
Project Name/Number: 22214 —)533 Please Provide Results: | [Fax [ v Email|  Mail
U.S. State Samples Taken: CT CT Samples: [ ] Commercial/Taxable Residential/Tax Exempt
Turnaround Time (TAT) Options* — Please Check
[ 13 Hour | []6Hour |[124Hour | []148Hour |[] 72 Hour ITEE 96 Hour | [J1Week | [ 2Week
*For TEM Air 3 hr through 6 hr, please call ahead fo schedule.*There is a premium charge for 3 Hour TEM AHERA or EPA Level Il TAT. You will be asked to sign

an authorization form for this service. Analysis completed in accordance with EMSL's Terms and Conditions located in the Analytical Price Guide.

PLM - Bulk (reporting limit) TEM — Bulk
MPLM EPA 600/R-93/116 (<1%) [J TEM EPA NOB - EPA 600/R-93/116 Section 2.5.5.1
[J PLM EPA NOB (<1%) [J NY ELAP Method 198.4 (TEM)
Point Count [] 400 (<0.25%) [[] 1000 (<0.1%) [[] Chatfield Protocol (semi-quantitative)
Point Count w/Gravimetric [[] 400 (<0.25%) [] 1000 (<0.1%) | [J TEM % by Mass — EPA 600/R-93/116 Section 2.5.5.2
[0 NIOSH 9002 (<1%) [J TEM Qualitative via Filtration Prep Technique
[J NY ELAP Method 198.1 (friable in NY) [] TEM Qualitative via Drop Mount Prep Technique
[0 NY ELAP Method 198.6 NOB (non-friable-NY) Other
[J OSHA ID-191 Modified
[ Standard Addition Method -

[ Check For Positive Stop — Clearly Identify Homogenous Group | Date Sampled: 5/ &) /l |

Samplers Name: K%Jw &’:}!-L. Samplers Signature: f[ Ao Buh._g.
Sample# | HA # Sample Location Material Description
20M051y- 15%)| & :
sia] W2 | 1% Aoer ceili White S Coct 1 GRey bage (eat
U
Sig] 2 ] l
S(C (+2 L JJ
205 M 153 s
524 §~ Feg  ceilug Bouwn flpoes  Mosuladton
518 l
S1e J
20 ©0514.1538 f 5-_;:% ' )
534 173 o Ceqliy Bloel ho._,prgQ
533 | [
53¢ L l

Client Sample # (s): S| - Total # of Samples:

Relinquished (Client): [/ ___ Doy Date: 7)) 4 /1y

=4
—

Received (Lab): Date: ]Tﬂ IE @ IETTE:W E

Comments/Special Instructions:
[, way 19 20u

il
Page 1 of pages By&

S
e
Page 1 Of 1 \D




Order|I D: 241401852

Asbestos Bulk Building Material

Chain of Custody

EMSL Order Number (Lab Use Only):

EMSL Analytical, Inc.
29 North Plains Hwy
Unit 4

Wallingford, CT 06492

EMSL ANALYTICAL, INC.

PHONE: (203) 284-5948

* o | ] I Q ] 85 Q FAX: (203) 284-5978
w~

Additional Pages of the Chain of Custody are only necessary if needed for additional sample information

Sample # | HA # Sample Location Material Description
204654153 &
594 ' Fowr  Ceilug Sy boand
548 | l
e l L
209 65153 pes ‘
554 } F(&YZ Le:\hii' U)Vuk "1:‘[)][13 ch\}.oow(p
558 / /
S5 [ {
2y HYIS3E
S6A Q'CVUQ Sb\hﬂu_ (.,i’b,g {aﬂ;_/\
S B [ /
ot J {
2uiYo5Y-63g, =
57 R Ut oz
571 | b !
5% J 4
7Yy 28 e collir Sim oot ~whie
J
sg3 | J
|
2SI - (S3¢ ) »
S94 2™ Heap  Ce, liyé Grey o coat
S48 g | /
Sic _Z /
(201054538 ‘
siod y Zﬂ&gu_\iyj gy heoard
S0 / /
SioC ‘/ \L
*Comments/Special Instructions:
MAY 19 2014
a [ m
L v ( 91Y%
Page 2 of_Z  pages By \ 4
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ATTACHMENT E

LEAD ANALYTICAL DATA



STATE OF CONNECTICUT

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

LEAD INSPECTION AND TESTING SUMMARY FORM

This lead inspection and testing summary form must be completed and sent to the property owner of the property in
accordance with Section 19a-111-3 (d) of the regulations of Connecticut State Agencies concerning Lead Poisoning Prevention
and Control. A Comprehensive Lead Inspection is one performed to satisfy CGS 19a-111 (epidemiological investigation) and
CGS 19a-110(d) (on-site inspection). Bare soil areas, dust and water are required to be tested for the presence of lead as part

of a comprehensive lead inspection.

PROPERTY INSPECTED/TESTED

(Check): Residence[/]  Child Day Care Center/Group Day Care Home[_] Family Day Care Home[ ]
Name: Name:

(Check One): Comprehensive Lead Inspection [ Limited Testing [

sueet Address: 2210 Park Ave Apt Floor:

ciyrrown: _BFidgeport Zip Code: Q00O Y Telephone:

If Apartment, Number of Units: Year Property Built: 1949

PROPERTY OWNER

name: JUli€ Lucas and Lieberman

sweet adaress: 22 10 Park Ave ciy: Bridgeport

state: O T Zipcode: _ O OH Telephone:

INSPECTING ENTITY

A. If Consultant Contractor:

xame:Gllbertco Lead Inspectiosn LLC

Street Address: 287 Maln Street

ciy: ANSONia sae: CT 2in Code: 06401

Consultant License Number: CC #270

Inspector’s Name: Maureen Monaco Telephone: 1-800-959_2985

Inspector’s Certification Number: IR 1 1 72

B. If Code Enforcement Agency:

Department Name:

Street Address:

City: State: Zip Code:
Inspector’s Name: Telephone:

Date of Inspector’s Initial Training: / / Date of Latest Refresher Training: /

Page 1 of 2



INSPECTION INFORMATION

For each day that the inspection was conducted consent was
areas of the dwelling that are under the control of that indivi

Yes

No

Beginning and End Date(s) of Inspection: 05 / 05 / 1 4

given by an adult occupant of the dwelling unit to enter and inspect all

dual or to which that individual has legitimate access.

Name of person 18 years of age or older who granted consent: J u I e Lucas Age: Date: 51514
Name of person 18 years of age or older who granted consent: Age: Date:
A. Were Lead-Based Surfaces Identified? (Check One) Yes No
If yes, complete the tables below. Data in tables may not indicate all identified lead-based surfaces.
EXTERIOR | Foundation | Siding Stairs &/or Porch &/or | Doors | Windows | Garage &/or
Lead-Based &/or Trim | Stair Porch &/or | &/or Trim | Garage
Surfaces Components | Components | Trim Components
beeioned |7 | [J | ] | L
Tutact O [ O [ ]
(X = positive location)
INTERIOR | Floors | Baseboards | Walls | Ceilings | Stairs &/or Doors | Windows | Closet/
Lead-Based Stair &/lor | &lor Cabinet
Surfaces Components | Trim | Trim Components
beeroed [ T | [ | 9] 7 | 1 | ]
Intact
Il O 1M1 M 1 [ ] [1
(X = positive location)
Were rooms, areas or components inaccessible during inspection? (Check One) I:IYes No
List any inaccessible locations:
B. Indicate Potential Lead Hazards Identified:
(Check All That Apply) Lead Hazard | Floors | Window | Window | Soil | Water Paint Paint
Was drinking water tested for lead? Locations (dust) | Sills Wells (XRF) Chip
D Yes No (dust) (dust)

Was dust tested for lead?

EIYes No

5.37

Was bare soil tested for lead?
DYesNo I:I N/A  If yes, complete the adjacent table.

Per section 19a-111-4(a) and 19a-111-2(e) of the Lead Poisoning Prevention and Control Regulations:

A lead abatement plan is required for this property:Yes I:I No
A lead management plan is required for this property: Yes D No

I:I No
A lead management plan is required for this ;)roperry: Yes I:] No
Inspector’s Signature: %W 77 e Date: 5 / 1 9 / 1 4

The federal Residential Lead-Based Paint Hazard Reduction Act, 42 U.S.C. 4852d, requires sellers and landlords of most residential
housing built before 1978 to disclose all available records and reports concerning lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards,
including the test results contained or referenced in this notice, to purchasers and tenants at the time of sale or lease or upon lease
rencwal. This disclosure must occur even if hazard reduction or abatement has been completed. Failure to disclose these test results
is a violation of the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development and the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency regulations
at 24 CFR Part 35 and 40 CFR Part 745 and can result in a fine of up to $11,000 per violation. To find out more information about
your obligations under federal lead-based paint requirements, call 1-800-424-LEAD.

A lead hazard remediation plan is required for this proper: :D Yes

I have received a copy of this summary report from my landlord/property manager and have been informed that I can obtain further
information about the testing results from the report by contacting the property owner listed above.
Date: / /

Resident’s Signature: 1-7-14

Page 2 of 2



LEAD BASED PAINT INSPECTION
REPORT OF FINDINGS
OF:

2210 PARK AVENUE
BRIDGEPORT, CONNECTICUT

DATE:
May 15, 2014

PREPARED BY:
GILBERTCO LEAD INSPECTIONS LLC
287 MAIN STREET
ANSONIA, CONNECTICUT 06401



GILBERTCO
LEAD INSPECTIONS, LLC

“LEAD BASED PAINT SPECIALIST”

May 15, 2014
Job 9928-3-2210

Kevin Bogue, LEP, CHMM
Facility Support Services, LLC
2685 State Street

Hamden, Connecticut 06517

Re: Lead Based Paint Inspection: 2210 Park Ave., Bridgeport, CT
Julie Lucas- Applicant 1533

Gilbertco Lead Inspections LLC performed a limited XRF inspection for the presence of lead
based paint at 2210 Park Ave., Bridgeport, Connecticut. The inspection was requested by
Facility Support Services in response to distribution of HUD funds given to CT DOH for Storm
Sandy repair work.

The site inspected consists of a large, four story, single family home built about 1949. The
exterior is unpainted brick with vinyl siding. Some windows are vinyl replacements, some are
original. The home is in good repair and enjoys excellent housekeeping.

In accordance with HUD/EPA guidance issued June 26, 1996, the Scitec Map 4 Spectrum
Analyzer was used in the “Unlimited” assaying mode. This enables the equipment to accurately
determine whether the result is “Positive”, above the 1.0 mg/cm?2 action level or “Negative”,
below the action level regardless of precision or operator bias. In accordance with the above
guidance, values of 0.91 mg/cm2 through 1.19 mg/cm2 are considered “Inconclusive”, meaning
the value level of lead in paint was so close to the 1.0 mg/cm? action level that further analysis
by XRF would not result in a “Positive” or “Negative” answer. Only laboratory analysis of the
paint film can determine actual values in this range. Chip sampling of inconclusive was not
included in the scope of this report, therefore, any results above 0.9 mg/cm?2 are considered
positive. Results are arranged floor plan style with the substrate and condition noted. Orientation
of rooms places side ‘one’ as street side, with side ‘two’ to the left, side ‘three’ opposite, and
wall “four’ to the right. Rooms were tested in a clockwise pattern.

287 Main Street
Ansonia, CT 06401
203-732-2615 - FAX 866-437-8191
Toll Free In CT Only 1-800-959-2985



In regards to the above mentioned property, several lead based paint hazards were identified. A
lead based paint hazard is “any condition that causes lead exposure to lead from lead-
contaminated dust, lead contaminated soil, or lead-contaminated paint that is deteriorated or
present in accessible surfaces, friction surfaces, or impact surfaces that would result in adverse
human health effects...”.  Several areas tested positive for lead based paint but are currently in
an intact condition. These areas should be placed on a Management Plan and monitored annually
for signs of deterioration or paint breakdown. See atfached . In April 2010, a new EPA
regulation requires that any contractor who disturbs more than six square feet of painted surface
per room or does window replacement must be certified as a Renovate Right Contractor.
Homeowners are allowed to do their own renovation but are not exempt from providing
renovation notices or posting informational signs. Further information regarding Renovate Right
may be obtained at www.epa.gov/lead/pubs/renovation or by calling the National Lead
Information Center at 1-800-424-LEAD (5323).

Lead in dust was not included in the scope of this report. Only laboratory analysis can insure that
no lead dust hazards remain after renovations or from everyday use of the home.

Although soil was not tested for lead, it can be presumed positive unless proven otherwise.
Vegetable plants should not be planted near the perimeter of the house or in water runoff areas.
Children should not be allowed to play in bare soil areas adjacent to the house. Asphalt, bushes,
mulch, or good quality grass covering are acceptable deterrents.

This lead inspection report should be disclosed to future tenants and /or buyers in accordance
with Title X ( copy enclosed). As with any lead-containing surface, children should not be
allowed to chew or mouth painted surfaces as this is a common source of lead poisoning in
children.

Please feel free to call if any questions arise,

W Qoetiey )/7—) )
Maureen Monaco

Director of Operations

Consultant Contractor #270

Lead Inspector Risk Assessor #1172

Lead Abatement Supervisor #2383



CERTIFICATION
LEAD IN PAINT RESULTS

AGENCY: GILBERTCO LEAD INSPECTIONS LLC
287 MAIN STREET
ANSONIA, CONNECTICUT 06401

PROJECT ADDRESS: 2210 PARK AVENUE
BRIDGEPORT, CONNECTICUT

PROJECT NUMBER: 9928-3-2210
TEST DATE: MAY 15, 2014
REQUIREMENTS: CHAPTER 7 HUD GUIDELINES

LEAD INSPECTION- SURFACE BY SURFACE

INSTRUMENTATION: SCITEC MAP4 PORTABLE X-RAY ( BRUKER HANDHELD)
FLUOROSCOPE SPECTRUM ANALYZER
(XRF) COBALT 57 SOURCE

REPORT MEDIUM: MG PB/CM2 (MILLIGRAMS OF LEAD
PER SQUARE CENTIMETER)
CALIBRATION: TO MEASURE LEAD K-SHELL EMISSIONS.

FACTORY CALIBRATED WITH HUD APPROVED
REFERENCE STANDARDS. CALIBRATION FIELD
CHECKED HOURLY AS RECOMMENDED BY
MANUFACTURER

OPERATORS CERTIFICATION:  LEAD CONSULTANT CONTRACTOR-CC270
LEAD INSPECTOR RISK ASSESSOR- IR 1172
LEAD ABATEMENT SUPERVISOR- 2383

I' hereby certify to the best of my knowledge and capabilities that this report reflects the true
lead content of the surfaces tested in this report on this date.

TN TN D 3“//5‘/910 %




2210 Park Avenue, Bridgeport, Connecticut

Room Type

Calibration
Entry
Entry
Entry
Entry
Entry
Entry
Entry
Entry
Entry
Entry
Entry
Entry
Entry
Entry
Entry
Entry
Entry

IE@TLStairs
Hall/Stairs
Hall/Stairs
Hall/Stairs
Hall/Stairs

Hall/stairs

Hall/Stairs

Hall/garirs

Hall/Stairs
Hall/Stairs
Hall/Stairs _
Hall/Stairs
Hall/Stairs

Hall/Stairs

Hall/Stairs
Hall/Stairs
Hall/Stairs
Hall/Stairs
Hall/Stairs

Enty

valstairs

Hall/Stairs i

Metal

‘Intact

May 15, 2014
_Room# Wall# iComponent ~ Substrate Condition K Shell Decision
e 1.18]0kay |
1 LEQL, - ~ Wood  Non-intact 0.16 Negative |
R T i Door Casing Wood Non-intact 0.45|Negative
1 1wal ‘Sheetrk  Intact -0.08 |Negative
1 1Windowsil ~ Wood Intact 0.35 Negative |
R 1‘3W¥ind0ﬂ7]'rrimi ~ 'Wood Intact 0.08|Negative
.1~ 1Radiator  Metal Intact 0.7|Negative
. _. .1 1'Baseboard ‘Wood lIntact 0.16 | Negative |
- - 1 4Wwall ~ Sheetrk Intact 0.19/Negative |
1 3wall Sheetrk  Intact -0.28 | Negative
R 3/Baseboard _Wood Intact 0.24 Negative |
1 3Door  Wood Intact -0.31 Negative |
- 1 3|/Door Jamb ~ Wood Intact . -0.01|Negative
1 3 DoorCasing 'Wood 'Intact i 0.25/Negative
1! 2 wall Sheetrk  Intact 0.02 |Negative
- 1 2lCloset Door Wood Intact -0.07'Negative |
B I 2/Clo Dr Csng ‘Wood ‘Intact 0.37|Negative |
i i ;77 711 2/Shelf Wood Intact 0|Negative
! 2 Shelf Support ~ Wood ilfntact ) -0.01 Negative |
;7 - 2‘ 1:Door ~ Wood  Non-intact -0.26 |Negative |
2, 1'Door Casing ‘Wood  'Non-intact 0.03|Negative |
77 - 2 1iwall ) Sheetrk Intact -0.06 |Negative
2 4 Wall-upper 'Sheetrk  Intact 0.06 'Negative
o - 2 ” 4 Chair Rail 7 iWood Intact -0.25|Negative
- 2 4 Wall-lower Wood Intact 0.1/Negative
- 2 3/Stair Tread 'Wood Stain]var:nish . 0.26|Negative
- 2 3 Stair Riser 7 'Wood Intact | 0.13 Negative
2 ~ 3/Stair Stringer ~Wood Non-intact 014 Negative
- 77 - 2 B '31Newel Post Wood ‘:Stainf/varnish 0.03 | Negative
- 2 3 Railing Wood Stain/varnish 0.12 Negative |
" 2 3:Spindle ~ ‘Wood Intact -0.18 Negative |
- 2. 4§Window7$ill Wood Intact ~ 0.14|Negative |
- N 2 774fWindow Sash Wood iIntact 0.96|Negative
- 2 4 Window Trim 'Wood Intact 0.17|Negative

7 Negatri've "

2 4|Radiator
a 2 1/Ceiling - Sheetrk Tlntactr Negative
- 2 1 Ceiling Trim Wood Intact Negative
ﬁii B :7 2* ZiWaII ~ Sheetrk iIntact | Negative
- o 2 2 Baseboard Wood  Intact -0.18|Negative |
2 3,Door Casing Wood  Intact

014 |Negative
g
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2210 Park Avenue, Bridgeport, Connecticut

May 15, 2014

Living Room
Living Room
Liing Room
Living Room_
Living Room o
Living Room
Living Room
Living Room__
Living Room
Living Room
Living Room
Living Room

LivingRoom

Living Room
Living Room
Living Room
Living Room
Living Room
Living Room

1st FI Front Right BR
Lst Fl Front Right BR

1st Fl Front Right BR

1st Fl Front Right BR

1st I Front Right BR
1st Fl Front Right BR
1st Fl Front Right BR

1st FI Front Right BR
1st Fl Front Right BR

| 1st Fl Front Right BR

1st Fl Front Right BR

Lt Fl Front Right BR

3 4wall
4 jaseboard

31 1F|oor
1 qutle

_ Sheetrk  Intact

Wood iIntact

‘ /i@ﬂNegative

0.18|Negative

Wood Staln/varmsh

-0.02 | Negative

_Wood  :Stain/varnish

-0.08‘\ Negative

3
3
3
3
3 1iwall - Sheetrk Intact 0.23|Negative
3 rl%vvflrndﬂvisilli Wood Non mtact 0.51‘Negative
3 1 Window Trim ‘Wood ‘Non-intact 0.39 Negatlve
3. 2 Window Apron __ Wood rlntgrct 0.2/ Negative
) 3 3 Bé;eboard ) Wood 'Initact 0.41|Negative
iT 2\Radlator - :Metal Intacti o 0.1/ Negative
3 1iCeiling Sheetrk  |Intact -0.23 Negativ:
3 1|Ceiling Tri Tnm Wood Intact 0.11 Negativ?
3 7772:Wa|! o Sheetrk  Intact 0.28 | Negative
3 2.Door Wood Tlon intact -0.05 Negative |
3. 2/DoorCasing ‘Wood Non-intact 0.09|Negative |
3, 2D \Door Jamb Wood Non-intact 0.41'Negative |
3 3'wall 7 ‘Sheetrk Intact 0.14|Negative |
3 ~ 3 Baseboard Wood tIntact 0.07 Negative
3. 1Floor Jvz)dii Stain/varnish . > |

-0.33 |Negative |

B 4 4 Door ?Woo'dirr Stain/varnish -0.26 | Negative |
4 4 Door Casing Wood  Intact 0.17:Negative
i, 4 4 'wall Sheetrk  Intact -0.01|Negative
4 1wal Sheetrk  ‘Intact -0.1 Negative
a4 1 Window Sill ~ Sheetrk |Intact 0.38 Negative
*77 4 1'Window Sash ~Wood 'Non-intact 0.69|Negative
- 4 1{Window Trim

Wood | Intact »

» :t/vvoocf " ﬂlflon—intact

0.44 Negati\F
4.8 P '

338 Positive

1st Fl Front Right BR
1st Fl Front Right BR

1stFl Front Right BR

1st Fl Front Right BR

1st Fl Front Right BR _

1st Fl Front Right BR

1st Fl Front Right BR

1§t FWI Left RearﬁDﬁeﬁn
1stFl LeftiRear Den
1st Fl Left t Rear Den

1st t Fl Left t Rear Den

>4 11Ekterlor Sash 0.12 |Negative |

R 4 13Ra'diatorr 'Metal Intact 0.24|Negative |
o '41 2'wall ‘Sheetrk Intact 0.24|Negative
;7 4 2 |Baseboard ‘Wood Intact - 0.22 Negative
41 Radlator 7 ~ 'Metal Intact 7 0.47 Negative

4 1‘Floor Wood ‘Stain/varnish -0.3|Negative |

7: 4 1/ wall Sheetrk Intact -0.51 Negativew

4 3.Door ‘Other Intact -0.15|Negative |
%77 4, 3:Door Casing Wood  Intact 0.12|Negative

4 3 Baseboard ‘Wood 'Intact -0.09 Negative |
4 1.Ceiling Sheetrk Intact -0.27|Negative

4 1lceiling Trim Sheetrk Intact 0.03 Negative |

a 5 4mCasing7 ‘Wood ‘Intact -0.121Negativﬂe 1

ii B gg WZLTVS/iéII o Sheetrk Intact -0.09 Negative |
5 4|Baseboard Sheetrk iIntact -0.1Negative
5 1wal ~ sheetrk !Intact -0.1Negative
5 1/Baseboard Sheetrk  !Intact -0.01 'Negative

1st F Left Rear Den

Gilbertco Lead Inspections LLC, 287 Main Street, Ansonia, CT 06401 1-800-959-2985




2210 Park Avenue, Bridgeport, Connecticut

May 15, 2014
|1st Fl Left Rear Den 5¢ 1 Door 7 - Other ‘Intact -0.09/Negative
1st FI LeftRearDen 5 7 1 Door Casmg - ‘:_wé@ 1vlntactyi —0.14iNegative |
1st FI Leftiear Den - 7§L 2 Wall ) o :Sheetrk Intact -0.03JNegativei
1stFl Left Rear Den 5 Z\Wmdow Sill _ Wood Intact ) ~ -0.14|Negative
st Fl LeftRearDen 5 2 ‘Window Trlm Wood Intact Tfﬁea;
1stFl LeftRear Den i ~ 2!Rad Radlator o ‘Metal ;Intactﬁ O.44!Negative;
1st Fl Left Rear Den o 75i7 1 Cenlmﬁgiw Sheetrk  Non-intact -0.14 Negative |
| 1st FI Left Rear Den e L 1! 1 Ceiling Trim ‘Woﬂ ~ Intact 0.01|Negative
1st Fl Left Rear Den 5 3 Wall ) Sheetrk Intact 0.19 Negative
1stFl Left RearDen i 73ﬁiwﬁdov7$7ﬂl: 7j ?i@odi Intact 0.38|Negative
1st FI Left tRearDen =~ 5 3 Window Trim ' ‘Wood Intact -0.13/Negative
1stF Fl Left ft Rear Den 753 3 | Radiator ~ Metal iIntact 0.32| Negative
st Fl Left RearDen 5 4wall Sheetrk  Intact -0.01|Negative
Dmmg Room o 6 iwal Sheetrk  Intact -0.291Negative
D@pgﬁoﬁornr 6 7ABasebioiard7 - Wood  Intact 0.14|Negative
Dining Room 6 2wal ~ Sheetrk Intact 0.13 Negative
Dining Room 6 2 Baseboard ‘Wood JIntact 0.41 Negative
E”?ithPoE, o iiﬁ 61 2 wall o  Sheetrk Intact -0.04|Negative
Dining Room 767§ 2|Door Casing ‘Wood Intact . 0.31 Negative
Dining Room 76; 2 DoorJamb ‘Wood Intact 0.15‘Negative
Binih'gil;oomi - 6 3 Wall ' Sheetrk  Intact - 0.25!Negative
7D7irj'j;ngE€m7 777A7 6 7 3§D96r {Metal Intact -0.14|Negative |
DiningRoom 6, 3 Door Casing Wood Intact -0.24|Negative |
DiningRoom 6 3|Wall-upper ~ Sheetrk |Intact | 0.12/Negative
Dining Room 6 3 Chairrail ‘Wood Intact 011 Negative
DiningRoom 6 3 Wall-lower ‘Sheetrk  Intact -0.13|Negative |
Dining Room 6 3iBaseboard Wood Intact 0 Negative |
Dﬁ%g Room 77 o 6 4 Wall-upper Sheetrk Intact 0.03 | Negative
BiﬁnrinéiReorﬁW - 6} 4}Chairrail Wood [Intact 0.04 Negative
DiningRoom 6 4!wall-lower Sheetrk i Intact 0.21|Negative
Ii)ihingiggpﬁﬁji - 6\ 4 Baseboard 'Wood Intact ~ 0.3|Negative
iVDiTng;R’oqmw 77 o 6! 4\Floor Wood §S;ain/varnish | 0.22 Negative
Dining Room 6 4 Door Casing ‘Wood Intact 0.37|Negative
biirnin;g?(iooii 77 : ?‘ 4 Ceiling ) ‘Sheetrk Intact 0.05|Negative
Dining Room 6 1iCeiing Trim ‘Wood |Intact -0.02 Negative |
Kitthen 7 1,Door Jamb Wood  Non-intact -0.26 Negative
Kitchen 7 1 Door Casing ‘Wood Non-intact | 0.14:Negative |
Kitchen 7. 1 wall Sheetrk Intact . 0.02|Negative
Kitchen 7 1iCabinet Wood Intact -0.13|Negative |
Kitchen - - 7 1§gabihet iWood ntact 0 Negative
KiEernf” - 77‘ 2;Wall -upper ‘Sheetrk Intact 0.35\'Negative |
Eitche? - ‘ij 7 2/ChairRail Wood ~lintact -0.11Negative
ﬁccheD : 77g o 7‘7 27Wall Iower Sheetrk lntactii 0.13/Negative
Kitchen - 7 2 Baseboard o Wood Intact 0.11 Negative
Kitchen 7 2| Door Casing Wood ‘intact -0.09| Negative

Gilbertco Lead Inspections LLC, 287 Main Street, Ansonia, CT 06401 1-800-959-2985
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2210 Park Avenue, Bridgeport, Connecticut

May 15, 2014

Kitchen 7. 3Cabinet ,;Wﬁd 'Intact 0.29|Negative
Kitchen 71 3!wall-upper ~ Sheetrk Intact -0.22/Negative |
Kitchen 7 __ 3/ChairRail ‘Wood  Intact 0.04|Negative
Kitchen - L 3 wall-lower Other Intact 0.19 ,Negative
Kitchen 7 3|Door ~ Wood Intact 0.3 Negativ?
Kitchen 70 3Doorlamb ~ Wood  Intact 0.04|Negative
Kitchen .7 3|DoorCasing ~ 'Wood Intact 0.09 Negative
Kitchen 7. 3iCabinet Wood Intact -0.11:Negative |
Kitchen - 7: 3 Cabinet ‘Wood .Intact O|Negative
Kitchen - 7 7. 4 Window Sill - Wood Intact -0.06!Negative
Kitthen 7 4 Window Trim Wood  Non-intact 0.12 Negative |
Kitchen 7/ 4Cabinet Wood  Intact -0.02|Negative |
Kitchen 7 4/Ceiling Sheetrk Intact -0.13 Negativé
Kitchen 7. 1ClosetDoor = Wood Non-intact -0.11Negative
Kitchen 7 1/Clo DrCsng ‘Wood Non-intact 0.2|Negative
Kitchen 7 1 Clo Dr Jamb ‘Wood ‘Non-intact 0.15|Negative
Kitchen 7! 1 Shelf Wood Intact -0.15!Negative
Kitchen 7 115helf Support iWood intact -0.06 Negative |
Kitchen - 7 4;Rédiator77 Metal Intact 0.05 Nega(iv;
, Y 2’ ; o c
IRear Exit 8 17Doior ‘Wood Intact 0.49| Negativek
RearExit 8 1 Door Casing ~ Wood Intact -0.15|Negative |
RearExit 8  1wall ‘Sheetrk Intact 0.14|Negative
RearExit 8 25Wa||-ﬁuuper Sheetrk Intact 0.6|Negative
RearExit 78i 2|Chairrail Sheetrk Intact 0'Negative
Rear Exit - 8 2iWaIl—Ipwer Sheetrk Intact 0.15|Negative
RearExit 8! 2|Baseboard Sheetrk  Intact -0.25 | Negative
Rear Exit 8 23TDoor Casing ‘Wood  intact 0.09 Negative |
Rear Exit 8 3 Door 7 Wood [Intact 0.28|Negative |
Rear Exit 8 3 Door Casing ‘Wood Intact 0.18|Negative
Fi'ég;EQti - 8i 73iWall Wood Intact -0.04|Negative
Egir E)gil; o 8| 4§Wall Sheetrk iIntact 0.17 Negative |
Rear Exit 8 4 Baseboard Wood lintact 0:Negative |
RearjEigit 7 o o 8 4/ Wall o ‘Sheetrk Intact 0.07|Negative
Rear Exit 8 4|Baseboard Wood Intact 0.03|Negative |
Rear Exit - 8 1 Ceiling _ iSheetrk Intact 0.11 Negative |
LaynaEL B o 9 i Z7HADoor Casing ‘Wood Intact -0.09|Negative
Laundry 9 4 Wall-uuper ﬂiSheetrk Intact 0.17Negative
Laundry 9| 4|Chair rail ) Wood Intact 0|Negative |
Laundry 9 4 Wall-lower Sheetrk  Intact 0.21 Negative
Lé?n?:i'ryiﬂ 9 4 Baseboard 'Wood Intact 0.12 Negative
Laundry ) 9 1/ Wall-uuper Sheetrk  ‘Intact -0.02 Negative |
Launﬂ 9 1:Chair Rail Wood Intact -0.12|Negative
taundy 9 ”i‘WaII-IO\;;'” ‘Wood  Intact 0.3 /Negative
E@ﬁfyﬁ Tir 7 9 2§Wall-uper Sheetrk Intact -0.07;Negative
Laundry ‘ 9. 2 Chair Rail ‘Wood ‘Intact -0.22 |Negative

Gilbertco Lead Inspections LLC, 287 Main Street, Ansonia, CT 06401 1-800-959-2985
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2210 Park Avenue, Bridgeport, Connecticut

May 15, 2014

Laundry 9 2wal-lower _ Sheetrk  Intact 0.08 | Negative
landry 9 3WaL ___ Sheetrk Intact ' 0.12|Negative |
Laundry 9 3l WaII _ 'Sheetrk Intacrt 7 i 0.18|Negative
laundry 9 3 RaqLagor _ Sheetrk Intact 7 023 Negative
Laundy 9 3| Baseboard - yﬂnod Intact B ; 0.33|Negative
laundy 9 3 Window SI” o 71W%d777 Intact 0.49|Negative
Laundry S i 3 Wlnﬂm@sh h ~ Wood Non-intact | -0.11‘{Negative
Laundry | Intact 009 ‘ Negative

5 3.11 Positive
Bathroom - : ilOT rEA\DooT o : 7fwgd 77'In&t ! 7 0.16 Negativé_
Bathroom N 2  Door Jamb - 'Woiodii "Intactr 0.04 |Negative |
|Bathroom - iowi 2 DoorCasmg ~ Wood iIntact 777' 017 Negative |
Bathroom - 77170‘ 2 'Wall 7 Sheetrk  Intact 0.31'Negative
l}gﬁro%} 100  2Baseboard ‘Wood Intact | 0.04}Negative¥
[Bathroom 10, 3 'Wall ) ‘Sheetrk Intact | -0.28iNegative |
Bathroom 10| ~ 3{Closet Door ‘Wood Intact ) | 0.11|Negative
Bathroorﬁ 77777 7# 7TO ~ 3.CloDr Csng ~ Wood Intact 0. 14‘Negative
Bathroom 10? 3/wall ~ Sheetrk Intact 0.32|Negative
Bathroom 10! 3 Shelf ) Wood  Intact 0. 17\Negat|ve
Bathroom - :7 10 3[Shelf Support Wood Non-intact  -0.15|Negative
Bathroom 7 10 4 ' Wall 7 Sheetrk 'Intact  -0.25|Negative |
Bathroom '7170; 4 Window Sill ‘Wood Intact 0.23 | Negative |
Bathroom 10| 4 Window Sash Wood ‘Intact  0.17'Negative |
Batroom 100 4 Window Trim 'Wood Intact | 0.02 |Negative

Bathrogm ) ; 4710: 4 Ext Sash Wood< "Non-intact | O.ﬂNega’iirve'

Bathroom ] 10| 4 Radiator ~ Metal Intact . 0.46 Negative
Bathroom 10 1!Wall 7 Sheetrk Intact | ~ -0.14|Negative |
Bathroom - 10| 1'Cabinet V_Wood - Intact ) _ -0.08|Negative
Baaxroom : 777 7717707‘1” 71}Céiling Sheetrk Intact  -0.23:Negative
2nd Fl Hall ~11)  4windowSil Wood Intact -0.06 Negative
2nd FlHall 7:7 - 11 41Window Sash Wood Intact . 0.55/Negative

2nd FI HaII 11, 4'Window Trim ‘Wood Intact ‘ 0.41 Negative

2nd FI HaII 11 4 Extsash Wood ‘Non-intact 0. 01 \ Negatlve
2ndfl_HalI - 11 3 Wall-upper Sheetrk Intact 0.17| Negative |
2nd Fl Hall ;:¥¥ 11. 3 Chairrail ‘Wood Intact 1 0.27|Negative
2nd FlHall 747i1§ ﬁéiWaII-Iqwer Wood  iIntact -0.05/ Negative
2nd Fl Hall 11, 3 Baseboard ‘Wood Intact | 0.37|Negative
2nd? Hall o 77771 771711’#7 3|Floor ~ ‘Wood Stain/varnish 0.07\NegativL
2ndFlHall 11 1 Ceiling - Sheetrk Intact . 0.06 Negative
2nd Fl Hall 11 3|Closet Door ‘Wood intact . 0.09|Negative

Gilbertco Lead Inspections LLC, 287 Main Street, Ansonia, CT 06401 1-800-959-2985
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2210 Park Avenue, Bridgeport, Connecticut

2nd Fl Hall
2ndr Fl 7Ha7|l
2nd Fl Hall
2nd FI HaII
2nd FLHa[

|2nd Fl Front Right BR

2nd Fl Front Right BR
2nd Fl Front Right BR
2nd Fl Front Right BR
2nd Fl Front Right BR
2nd Fl Front Right BR
2nd Fl Front tRight BR
2nd Fl Front Right BR

2nd Fl Front nght BR

2nd Fi Front Right BR

2nd Fi Front Right BR

May 15, 2014

11 3/CloDrCsng  Wood  Intact | -0.14|Negative
11 1wal ~ Sheetrk Intact - 0.37! i@aﬁe’ |
11, 1|Baseboard ~_ Wood V‘Intact o -0.22 Negativev

11 2iwall ~ sheetrk Intact 0.05/Negative

o1 2 Baseboard _ Wood Intact | 0.43;Ngtive

) B LZ\ ~ 3Door ~ Wood Intact 0.02|Negative
12 3DoorCasing Wood Intact 0.2/Negative |

.12, 3|wall - ‘Sheetrk Intact ~ 0.43|Negative
12 3 Baseboard ~ Wood Intact ' 0.18 Negative |
711 2 ‘Watt ~ Sheetrk Intact OiNegati\rei
12 1/wall ~ Sheetrk Intact 0.49 | Negative |

12° reraseboarq ~_ Wood Intact 0.17|Negative
12 4 Wall Sheetrk  Intact 0.23 Negative |
12 4‘Wmdow s Wood " Intact 0.72|Negative |
12 74 Window Sash Wood Intact 0.56 Negative
12| 4/Window Trim ’ ' |

7 11Wood

‘Intact

0.38\ Negafcive

2nd FI Front Rnght BR o 12: 4 Ext Sash ‘rWood 'Non-intact 0.82 i Negative
2nd Fl Front Right BR 12| 4|Radiator _Metal Intact 0.22 | Negative |
2nd FiFrontRightBR 12 1iCeiling Sheetrk  Intact -0.02 |Negative |
2nd FlFront Right BR 7?2{ 1/Stair Tread Wood Intact -0.57,Negative |
2nd Fl Front Right BR 12 1|Stair Riser ‘Wood Intact 0.14|Negative
2nd Fl Front | highﬁ? o 12 1 -Stair Stringer ‘Wood Intact 0.35/Negative
2nd Fl Frgjt'RﬂiBRwi ; 12 1 Ralllng ~ Wood :Stain/varnish 0.16Negative
2nd Fl Front Right BR 12 ) 1 Newel Post ‘Wood Stain/varnish -0.04 |Negative
2nd Fl FrontRightBR 12} 11$p|ndle Wood intact 0.12 Negative |
2nd Fl Front Right BR 12 3 Closet Door ‘Wood  Intact 0.04|Negative
2nd Fl FrontRightBR - 12 3 Clo Dr Csng ‘Wood Intact - 0.03|Negative
2nd Fl Front Right BR 7”712{ 3/Shelf Wood  Intact - -0.07 'Negative
2nd Fl Front Right BR 12 3Shelf Support 'Wood Intact ~ -0.33 Negative |
2nd FI Fro:t Right BR D 712 fi 3;‘Wrall B iSheetrk Intact -0.03 \ Negative |
2ndFiFrontRightBR 12| 3|Baseboard Wood Intact -0.02 |Negative |
2nd Fl Front Right BR 12! 1'Floor ‘Wood ‘Stain/varnish 0.02 Negative |
2nd FI | Master BR 133 4JDoor Wood Non-intact ; 0.14§Negativé7
2nd FI Master BR 13 4 DoorJamb B ‘Wood 3Intact 0.35/Negative
2nd Fl Master BR 13 4‘Door r Casing ‘Wood Intact 0.04|Negative |
2nd Fl Master BR 13, 4, | Wall Sheetrk  Intact 0.06 Negative |
2nd FI Master BR 13 4 Baseboard Wood 'Intact  0.13 Negative
2nd Fl MasterBR 13| 1, Wall Sheetrk  Intact ~ 0.17Negative |
2nd Fl Master BR 13 1 Baseboard ‘Wood Intact | 0.22|Negative |
2nd Fl | Master BR 13 1|Floor Wood :Stain/varnish -0.03 |Negative
2nd Fl Master BR ) 13 1:Window Slll ‘Wood Intact 0.31 Negativer
2nd Fl Master BR 13 1 Window Trim Wood Intact 0.09|Negative
2nd FI Master BR 13 1 Window Jamb Wood Intact 0.18 Negative
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2210 Park Avenue, Bridgeport, Connecticut

Mastgr Closet
Master Closet

Master Closet

Master CIoset
Master Closet

2nd FI R Rear Bedroom

2nd Fl Rear Bedroom

2nd FI RﬂBedroomi

May 15, 2014
2nd Fl Master BR - & ~ 1Radiator ~ Metal Intact . 0.12 Negative
2ndFiMaster BR 13 2'wall ~Sheetrk Intact  0.39|Negative
an FI Master BR o 713‘7 2! Closet Door ~__Wood wInEEt ”7 ( -0.16 | Negative '
2nd£l MasterBR 13 2 Clo Dr Csng Wood A[nmict - 0.17 Negative |
2nd FI Master BR o130 2| 2 /Shelf ~ 'Wood Intact -0.05 | Negative
2nd | Fl MasterBR 13 2 Shelf Suppqrt ~ Wood  Intact -0.14 Negative
2nd FI Master BR 13 3 WaII __ _'Sheetrk Intact -0.3|Negative |
2nd Fl | Master BR - 13%7 -3 Baseboard ~ Wood Intact o 0.1 Negative |
2nd Fl MasterBR B 13‘ 1 Floor - ‘Wood Stam/varnlsh 0|Negative
2nd FLMaS,tEr BR 77713 P _1%(;elflrlinig7 - Shietrk _Intact 0.28§Negative;
MastngCIoset 7+77 JﬂTi, 4 Door - A\Nioord' Staln/varnlsh 0.04‘Negative—
Master Closet 147;7 4/Door Casmg “Wood ‘Intact O.ZZiNegative
Master Closet 14 4wall Sheetrk_ ‘Intact 0.28 Negative |
Master Closet 14 4'Baseboard Wood Intact -0.02|Negative
Maiter 7C7Iio'set77 77,,*j,71,,4J7 1 Celllnigij ;j 1Sheetrk 3Intact77 -0.25|Negative |
Master Closet 714; 3 'Wall ~ Sheetrk  Intact -0.04 |Negative |
Master Closet 14 3|Cabinet ~.Wood _Intact 0.09 Negative
MaSter CIoset - 7; 11714k” S 2iwall j ‘Wood Intact -0.16 Negative |
|Master Closet 14 2 Radiator o Meti ~Intact 0.83/Negative |
Master Closet 14 2 \Window Sill ‘Wood Intact 0.49|Negative
Master Closet 14, -2 Window Sash __Wood  Intact . 0.07Negative
Master Closet 14] 2|Window Tri ~ 'Wood iIntact } 0.23|Negative

2nd Fl Rear Bedroom

2nd Fi Rearigdfoom

2nd FI Rear Bedroom

2nd FIVRearr Bedroom'

2nd FI | Rear Bedroom

2nd Fl Rear Be@pm
2nd Fl Rear Bedroom

2nd FI | Fl Rear Bedroom
2nd FI Rear Bedrborﬁ
2nd Fl Rear Bedroom
2nd Fl Rear Bedroom

2nd Fl Rear Bedroom

2nd Fl Rear Bedroom

‘1§Closet Door ‘Wood l ‘Stain/varnish 0.22 Negativver
- 14 1Shelf Metal Intact 0.16|Negative
ﬂi 17 14| 1 Shelf Support Metal Intact 0.04 Negative
t Wﬁ 14 1}Wall Sheetrk Intact -0.21|Negative
- vi 14, 1 Baseboard Sheetrk  Intact 0.05 Negative
TS 4'Door ‘Wood ‘Stain/varnish 0.09 Negative
15 4 Door Casing ~ Wood Intact 0.05|Negative |
o 15| 4 WaII o Sheetrk fntact . 0.17|Negative
15 4. Closet Door ~ \Wood Stain/varnish | 0.15 Negative
15§ 4,Clo Dr Csng ~ Wood Stain/varnish 008 Negative
15 4?She|7frr Wood  Stain/varnish 0.08 Negative
15 4 Shelf Support 'Wood Intact -0.06|Negative
B 1753 3§WaI[ ~_ Sheetrk Intact 0.09 Negative
15 3 Window il Wood Intact _ 0.2[Negative |
15, 3 Window Trim ‘Wood Intact ' 0.14|Negative
15 3 \WindowJamb  Wood Intact 0.13 |Negative
N 15T77 3/Radiator Metal Intact | 0'Negative
m 15 2wall 'Sheetrk Intact ~ 0.11|Negative
15 2 Closet Ddori iWood Intact -0.05;Negative
15 ~ 2 Shelf - Wood Intact 70.021Negative7
15 1!Wall Sheetrk Intact 0.11 Negative

Gilbertco Lead Inspections LLC, 287 Main Street, Ansonia, CT 06401 1-800-959-2985
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2210 Park Avenue, Bridgeport, Connecticut

May 15, 2014
2nd Fl Rear Bedroom 15, 1Baseboard =~ Wood  Intact 0.09/Negative
2nd | Fl Re Rear Bedroom o 15\ ~ 1|Floor - ~ Wood o Stam/varnlsh -O#Negative
2nd Fl Rear Bedroom R 7175 _ 1Ceiling 1@?"&,, Jttact . 03 ‘Neigativei
2ndFloorBath 16 1Door  ‘Wood  Intact  -0.27|Negative |
an FIoor Bath 1 1 1Door Casnﬁnﬁg/ ‘Wood Intact Elﬁéat?e 1
12nd Floor B: Bath S 16 1'Wall 777 ‘Sheetrk Intact 013 Negative
2ndrFIoor Bath - 1(iwﬁlkDoor Jamb _ Wood Intact | O.I\Negativ:
2nd Floor Bath 16} 71 Ceiling Sheetrk iIntact i 0.13 Negative
2nd Floor Bath -~ 1e 1 Closet et Door Wood W‘Stam/varnish 021 Negative
2ndFloorBath 16 1CloDrCsng  Wood  Intact | 0.07 Negative
2nd Floor | Bath 16  1Shelf \Wood Intact o o1 Negative |
2nd Floor Bath 16 1 Shelf Support ‘Wood Intact 0.18 Negative
2nd Floor Bath - 16‘ ~ 1lCeiling Sheetrk Intact 0.16 | Negative
2nd FloorBath 16, ”2‘Walli : o ~ Sheetrk t',,“EFti 0.01 Negative |
2nd Floor Bath ) 16 3j1V\TaII o Sheetrk Intact 0.26|Negative
@E Floﬁb?lSalh 777 77 F 4:Wall Sheetrk ilhtact 0.27;Negative'7
2nd Floor Bath 16f 4 WaII 'Sheetrk Intact 0.12|Negative |
2nd FI F!oor Bath : j 16 4] Wmdow Sill :Wood “iIntact 0.66 Negative
2nd Floor Bath 77777 16 4_Wmdowﬁ§h ‘Wood Intact 0.23‘Negativa7
2nd Floor Bath 16| 4 Window Trim ‘Wood Intact 04 Negative
2nd Floor Bath 16 ~ 4 Radiator ‘Metal ~Intact 0.71! Negatlve
2nd FloorBath 16 1Ceiling ~  ‘Sheetrk /Intact -0.15|Negative
3rd FIoor Hall - 17 4%V\7Iirndow Sill "~ Wood Ti;lrntact ' O.18‘Negative£
3rtj Floor HaII - 17 4‘Wirhdow Sash tWood ~ Intact 0.11|Negative |
3rq7Ffloor7t|aII o il] '"41Window Trim Wood Intact -0.13Negative |
3rd Floor Hall 17 Wi i Wood Intact | 0 01\Negat|ve
3rd Floor Hall - 17 4 Radiator Metal ?Intact 7 O 1 Negatlve
3rd FloorHall 17 4awal Sheetrk Intact 0.28|Negative
3rd Floor Hall 17| 3 Wall B Sheetrk Intact -0.06 Negative |
3rd Floor HaH 17, 3;Baseboaﬁ ‘Wood Intact -0.06 Negative
3rd'Floor HaII - 17‘: “1'Floor ‘Wood _?Stain/varnish . -0.02 Negative
3rd Floor Hall 17 1 Closet Door Wood Intact  0.08 Negative |
Sréliﬁaror Hall 17 1/Clo Dr Csng ‘Wood Intact ! 0.1[Negative
3rd Floor Hall 17 1 Closet Door to attic ' Wood ‘Intact 005 Negative |
3rd FloorHall 17i ttCIo DrCsng Wood Intact -0.12|Negative
37@ﬂqor Hall 17, 1iwallin closet Sheetrk  /Intact 0.09 Negative |
3rdFloorHall 17 1 Shelf in closet Wood Intact 0.13|Negative
3rd Floor Hall 17 1 ShelfSupport ~ ‘Wood Intact 0.05|Negative |
3rd Floor Hall 17 7 71 Ceiling - Sheetrk  Non-intact -0.06 |Negative
3rd Floor Hall 17 2Wall Sheetrk !Intact 0|Negative
3rd Floor Hall 17 2,Door |Wood Intact 0.08 Negative

Gilbertco Lead Inspections LLC, 287 Main Street, Ansonia, CT 06401 1-800-959-2985




2210 Park Avenue, Bridgeport, Connecticut
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May 15, 2014
3rd Floor Hall - 17j ‘2/Door Jamb ‘Wood Intact 0.31|Negative
3rdFloorHall 17, 2 DoorCasing  Wood Intact 0. 0.16!Negative |
3rd Frloor Hall - E 2 ngﬁlﬁ - Sheeﬁ( llnrtzt‘ﬁw -0.04 |Negative
3rd Floor Hall 17 2[Closet Door - AWood Jntac? 036 Negative
3rdFloorHall 17,  2CloDr Csng Wood Intact _ -0.04|Negative |
3rd Floor Hall 170 ZJX\@II - Sheetrk  ‘Intact 0.23|Negative
3rdFloorHall 17 2 Baseboard ‘Wood Intact i 0.05|Negative
3rd FI Bedroom - 18\ 4 DQBL Wii ~ Wood Intact 0.05|Negative
3rd FI Bedroom - 18 4 Door Casing ‘Wood [Intact 0.27 :Negative
3rd Fl Bedroom 18 4 ‘Wall - Sheetrk Intact 0.26 Negative |
3rd FI Beqioom 18 4 Baseboard - Wood  Intact 0.14|Negative
3rd FIBedroom 18 4Cioset Door 7‘Woodﬂiflntacrt -0.22|Negative
3rd FIBedroom 18 4/CloDrCsng ‘Wood Intact 0.17 |Negative
3rd FI Bedroom 18 4 Shelf Wood Intact 0.35/Negative
3rd FI Bedroom : : 187( 4 Shelf Support *Sf\eetrk 7 ilntaot -0.12 |Negative T
3rd FIBedroom 18 4 Wall ~ Sheetrk ” ‘lntact' -0.08 Negative |
3rd Fl FI Bedroom 18j ljwall - Sheetrk Intact -0.03 Negative;
3rd FI Bedroom ii 7j 18. 1 Cellmg Sheetrk Intact 0.66 Negative
3rd Feredroom S 183 1 Baseboard Wood lintact -0.01|Negative |
3rd FlBedroom 18 25WaII Sheetrk Intact -0.12|Negative |
3rd Fi Bedroom - 18] 2 Shelf Wood .Intact B —0.033Negative
3rd FI Bedroom - 18 2 'Window Sill ‘Wood ‘Intagt -0.04|Negative
3rd FI Bedroom o 18] 2/Window Sash Wood  Intact 0.85 Negative |
3rd Fl Bedroom 18| 2{Window Trim 'Wood 'Intact 0.07 Negative

3rd Fl Bedroom 2|Radiator cover ‘Metal lIntact 7 0.25/Negative
3rd FI Bedroom ' 18 11Floor ' 'Wood ‘Stain/varnish 0.11|Negative
3rd Fl Bedroom 18 1 Ceiling Sheetrk  Intact . 0.25 Negative |
3rd7F7! Bedﬂ)omr 18 1 }Wallr Sheetrk  IIntact 0.03|Negative
3rd FIBedroom 18 3 Baseboard ‘Wood Intact 0.32|Negative |
3rd Fl Bedroom ) 18§ 1/Ceiling Sheetrk  :Intact 0.46%Negativi
3rd Fl Bédroomﬁ 18! 1|Closet Door ‘Sheetrk :Intact -0.05 Negative
3rd Fl Bedroom - 18 4 Clo Dr Csng 'Wood Intact -0.19|Negative
3rd Fi Bedroom 18| 4/Shelf Wood Intact -0.23|Negative
3rd Fl Bedroom 18| 4|Shelf Support ‘Wood Intact -0.14 Negative |
3rd Fl Bedroom 18 4wall Sheetrk Intact -0.13 |Negative
3rd fl Bath 19 1_§Door ‘Wood 'Intact -0.09 Negative
73Fd?Bath 19 ;7 1 Door Jamb ‘Wood Intact 0.14|Negative
3rd fl Bath. i 19' 1/Door Casing Wood Intact -0.14 Negative
3rdflBath 19, 1 Wall Sheetrk Intact -0.04|Negative
3rd fl Bath 19 1\ Ceiling ‘Sheetrk Intact 0.2 |Negative
3rd fl B Bath 19 25Cabinet - ‘Wood Intact -0.05 Negative
3rd fl Bath 19, 2 Wall Sheetrk Intact -0.3|Negative
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3rdflBath 19 2/Cabinet  'Wood Intact ~ 0.03 Negative
rdfiBath 190 3wall _ (Sheetrk Intact ' 0.55 Negative |
3rd fI |Bath 19 ,,iW',niow Sill od f'lntact O 5/Negative |
3rd fl fiath 19 3lwindow Sash - i@n-ingct o 39\Negat|ve
3rd fl Bath i 3|Window Trim  Wo Non-intact 0.11|Negative

L Wood  Nox . 1.22 Positive
3rd fI Bath N 19 3:Radiator Wood 'Intact - ‘ -0.08§Negative
3rd ﬂ Bath - 19;7 4 Wall upper - ‘Sheetrk Intact “ -0.22| Negative |
»3£quBath7 - 19 4 Cha|r rail - AWE’EC’,,* Intact 0.1|Negative
|3rd fLBath 195 4 Wal{Eyver - other [Intact 0.34 :Negative
3rd flBath 19  4Baseboard Wood Intact 0.19|Negative
3rd fI Bath 19 1 Ceulmg B - .Sﬁgt[" JLtaa -0. 23,Negatlve

|

Calibration " 11g0ky
LL Office Receptlon - 20 1|Door - ‘Metal Intact i -0.12|Negative |
LL Offlce  Reception i o 20 1'Doorjamb 7 ‘Wood 7?1tai 7 7 -0.19 |Negative
LL fonceiRecaEponi 20 1Door Casing Wood Hntact 0.17 Negative
LL Office Reception 200 4wal Sheetrk  lintact -0.02|Negative
LL Office Reception 201 - 2:Wwall - Sheetrk  Intact 0.04 Negative |
LL Office Reception 20! 1\’Ceiling __ iSheetrk Intact ! 0.21;Negative
LL Office Reception 20|  2/Baseboard Wood Intact 0.02 Negative |
LL Office Reception o 20 ZiWall Sheetrk }Intact -0.48 Negative |
Iomge Ricep@ 720; 4 Wall ‘Sheetrk ‘Intagt 0.02 |Negative
LL Office Reception * 20 4 Baseboard ~ Wood Intact . -0.09 Negative |
LL Oﬁée Rcfe?eptk;i 20 2 Door 7 ~ :Wood Intact ~ 0.14|Negative |
LL Office REEeptioT - 720; 2 Door Casing ‘Wood Intact 0.24 |Negative
LLEfi{te Riercje;;ticTn o 20! 2/wall 1 __Sheetrk  Intact 0.13/Negative
LL (ﬁjiffiiceﬁigrceptighii 20 3?Cabinret77 ‘Wood Intact 0.17 Negative
LL Bath 21 1iDoor Other Intact -0.17 Negative |
LL B'ath - ~ 1,Door Jamb 'Wood Intact 0.01|Negative |
LL Bath i 21 ~1/Door Casing ‘Wood lIntact -0.25|Negative
lLBath 21 1wall ~ Sheetrk Intact -0.05, Negative
LL Bath% - ; 21 1/Baseboard Wood Intact 0.01|Negative
LLBath | 21 1iWall Sheetrk Intact -0.19|Negative |
LLBath 2 1 Baseboard | ‘Wood 'Intact 0.12 Negative
LLBath 21 3 wall Sheetrk Intact  0.02|Negative |
LLBath 21, 3 Baseboard ~ Wood Intact | 0.01 Negative
LL Bath 2113 Wall - Sheetrk  Intact : 0.1|Negative
IEBith 7; 7? 21 3 Baseboard Wood Intact -0.04 | Negative
LLBath 717 21, 1Ceiling _Sheetrk Intact 0.15/Negative |
LL Rear Right Office 22, 1Door ‘Other |Intact -0.28 Negative
LL Rear Right Office 22 1 Door Jamb ‘Wood JIntact 0.01 \ Negative
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LL Rear Right Office»l

LLRear Right Office
LL Rear Right Office.
LL Rear Right Office

LL Rear Right Office
LL Rear nght Ofﬁce

22/ 1 Door Casing

'Wood ~Intact

20 2wal  Sheetrk ‘Intact

0.19 Negative

- -0.35|Negative

22 3wall _ sheetrk Intact 0.5 Negative |
- ZL 3 Baseboard - hAWO(& _Intact ~0.0lTegative |
22 4Wa|l ~ iSheetrk ‘Intact ~ 0.1|Negative |

22 4;7 ndoanlI Wood Intact 0.11 Negative

LL Rear Right Office =~ 7722‘; 1iCeiling ‘Sheetrk fln@t - —0.04‘Negative
. | Meadplate- R

| formerxrayroom . | a
LL Middle Office =~ 23% 77Door Other rilntactr - -0.33 Negati\F
LLMiddle Office 23 2DoorCasing Wood lintact -0.26 Negative
LL Middle Office 23 2 wall ~ Sheetrk Intact 0.15 Negative |
LLMlddle Office - 2»371% ZJEseboaLcjﬁ iqud Intact 0,09‘Negative¥
LL Middle Office 23 3. wall o Sheetrk Intact -0.13|Negative
LL Middle Office i - 23] 3 Baseboard ~ 'Wood lintact -0.12 Negativei
LL Middle ¢ Offlce - %7 23 3 wall ~ Sheetrk Intact 0.81|Negative
LL Middle Office 23 3'wall Sheetrk Intact -0.02 INegative
LL Middle Qf[lgg 777777 23 3 Baseboardii Wood Intact 0.11|Negative
LL Middle Office 23 4 Wmdow Sill ‘Wood Intact 0|Negative |
LL Middle Offic Ofﬁce 23 1] Celllng ~Sheetrk  iIntact 0.14 Negative
LL Middle Ofﬂ}g : 23 4'Closet Door Other Intact -0.24 |Negative
LL Middle Office =~ 23/ i\gq Dr Csng Wood Intact 0.33'Negative
LL Middle Office 23 4iwall - AlSheetrk 'Intact 0.13'Negative
LL Middle Office 23 4 Baseboard 'Wood Intact 0.14|Negative |
Il:lizrqﬁ(ﬁa;iiériﬁ f 7?300(7' 'Wood Intact -0.39| Negative
Ljﬁcﬁ Office o 24 2,Door Casing i ‘Wood Intact 0.15|Negative
LL FrontOffce 24 2iwall Sheetrk |Intact 0.02 Negative
LL Front OﬁfijEi 24 3 wall Sheetrk  !Intact 0.08|Negative |
LL Frontiofﬁcé - 7724‘ 3 Baseboard ‘Wood Intact 0.09 Negative |
LL Front Office 24 4:wall Sheetrk Intact ~ 0.06|Negative
LL Front Offlce ) 24 4'Baseboard ‘Wood  Intact ‘ -0.341Negative
J_L Frgggrfoffg - : —24i 1 Ceiling ‘Sheetrk Intact 0.54 Negative
LL Front Office 24 4 Closet Door Other Intact 0.02 Negative
LL Front Oﬁ‘lce 24,  4.CloDrCsng ‘Wood Intact 0.01/Negative |
LL Front Office : b 24 1:Wall iSheetrk 1Intact7 -0.37 Negative
LL Front Office 777 24, '771 Baseboard Wood Intact -0.33 ’ Negative
LL Front Office 24 2 wall Sheetrk |Intact -0.08| Negative
LL Front Office 24 2§Doo[ ~_ 'Metal Intact -0.13|Negative |
LL Front Office . 24 2 Door Casing Metal JIntact 0.03|Negative
LL Garage 25| 4!Door Metal 'Intact 0.1|Negative
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LL Garage
LL Garage

LL Ga rage

L Gurage

LL Garage

Exterior
Exterior

Exterior
Exterior
E}Vteriior

Exterior
Exterior
Exjerlor
Exterior
[Exterior
Exterior
Exterior
Exterior

Exterior

|Extotior

Exterior

26 Rear
) 26‘B¢.ar

4 Door Casing

4 Wall

4/wall

Door -Dmmg Room
U?‘?‘.’r_c sing

~_‘Wood

0.2 Negative |

0.21 Negative
0.62 Negative

-0.079*]\I\legati've ]

_ Wood _Intact
_ 'Masonry Intact
‘Masonry Intact
_ Masonry _ntact
_Metal intact

Non mtact

T

-0.2 Negative

-0.13 ‘ Negative

26 Front |

Celhng over gar dr

tMaisohry' ‘Non-intact

- 26 6 Rear Ext Sash ‘Metal Intact N 0.451Negative )
2 26 Front \Door-Entry ‘Wood §Non-intact '0.12|Negative
- 77276 Front DoorJamb Wood ‘Non-intact _0.26|Negative |
- - 26 Front Door Casmg ~_ Wood ‘Non-intact 0.19|Negative
- j - 276+Frori”TihLe§holg o Wood iNon-intact ‘ 0.22!NegativtL
. 26[Front Kick Plate ~ 1Wood ‘Non- intact 0.2 Negative |
_26,Front  Window Trim Wood ‘Non-intact 0.58 Negative
26 Front IPorchF Floor - jvMasonryANon-mtact 0.03‘Negatlve
777777 ~ 26/Front ‘Sofflt over garage __Wood 'Non-intact -0.4|Negative
- 7A7 26 Frontr ‘Wall - - Mz@r? Intact 0.4 Negative
B 77 ~_26/Front ;Door to Office  Metal ) ‘Intact -0.16 | Negative
N o EFE\’( Door Casing 7 ‘Wood Intact 0.19|Negative
 MWhom Sempitow < Wosd inact .64 Positive. |

0.42 t Negative

Gilbertco Lead Inspections LLC, 287 Main Street, Ansonia, CT 06401 1-800-959-2985
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MANAGEMENT PLAN
FOR

INTACT LEAD-BASED PAINT CONTAINING SURFACES

As a homeowner, you should know that painted surfaces throughout this house have been
found to contain toxic levels of lead. These surfaces do not have to be abated as they are
presently intact. Lead paint and lead dust pose a health risk and are especially dangerous to
young children and pregnant woman. The inspection report lists areas that contain lead based
paint. Lead paint is presumed to exist on all similarly painted surfaces whether tested or not. If
currently intact surfaces become nonintact then lead hazard remediation procedures must be
invoked.

As the homeowner, you are responsible for observing and monitoring all areas that have been
identified or presume to contain lead based paint. Further testing and possible abatement may
be needed if any of the surfaces are to be disturbed during renovations or if the surfaces become
damaged. Defective surfaces are characterized by cracking, blistering, chalking or peeling paint.
If any of these conditions arise, you should contact a qualified lead abatement contractor, a
Renovate Right Certified Contractor or the local health department. Do not attempt to remove
lead containing surfaces yourself as the lead dust that may arise is extremely hazardous.

As the homeowner, you are responsible for warning all persons entering your home that lead
based paint is present. This includes tenants, visitors, etc. In April 2010, a new EPA regulation
requires that any contractor who disturbs more than six square feet of painted surface must be
certified as a Renovate Right Contractor. Homeowners are allowed to do their own renovation
but are not exempt from providing renovation notices or posting informational signs. Further
information regarding Renovate Right may be obtained at www.epa.qov/lead/oubs/renovation
or by calling the National Lead Information Center at 1-800-424-LEAD (5323).

Children are especially susceptible to lead hazards. As with any lead containing surface, children
should not be allowed to mouth or chew on woodwork. Hygiene practices must include hand
washing before meals.

If any child is found to have an elevated blood lead level then you must notify the local health
department.
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PCB ANALYTICAL DATA



80 Lupes Drive Tel: (203) 377-9984

Stratford, CT 06615 T Fax: (203) 377-9952
e-mail: cetl@cetlabs.com

COMPLETE ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING, INC.

Client: Mr. Kevin Bogue
Facility Support Services
2685 State Street

Hamden, CT 06517

Analytical Report
CET# 4050463

Report Date: May 28, 2014
Project: 22214
Project Number: 22214-1533

New York Certification: 11982
Florida Laboratory Certification: E§71064

Connecticut Laboratory Certificate: PH 0116
Massachussetts laboratory Certificate.: M-CT903
Rhode Island Certification: 199
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Project: 22214

CET #:4050463

Project Number: 22214-1533

SAMPLE SUMMARY

The sample(s) were received at 4.2°C.

This report contains analytical data associated with following samples only.

Sample ID

Laboratory ID

Matrix

Collection Date/Time

Receipt Date

20140514 1533 P1

PCBs by Soxhlet
Method: EPA 8082A

4050463-01

Solid

Client Sample ID 20140514_1533_P1

Lab ID: 4050463-01

5/14/2014

05/20/2014

Analyst: CA

Matrix: Solid

Result RL Date/Time
Analyte (mg/kg (As  (mg/kg (AS  Dilution  Prep Method Batch Prepared Analyzed Notes

Rec)) Rec))
PCB-1016 ND 0.80 4 EPA 3540C B4E2228 05/22/2014 05/27/2014 15:48
PCB-1221 ND 0.80 4 EPA 3540C B4E2228 05/22/2014 05/27/2014 15:48
PCB-1232 ND 0.80 4 EPA 3540C B4E2228 05/22/2014 05/27/2014 15:48
PCB-1242 ND 0.80 4 EPA 3540C B4E2228 05/22/2014 05/27/2014 15:48
PCB-1248 ND 0.80 4 EPA 3540C B4E2228 05/22/2014 05/27/2014 15:48
PCB-1254 ND 0.80 4 EPA 3540C B4E2228 05/22/2014 05/27/2014 15:48
PCB-1260 ND 0.80 4 EPA 3540C B4E2228 05/22/2014 05/27/2014 15:48
PCB-1268 ND 0.80 4 EPA 3540C B4E2228 05/22/2014 05/27/2014 15:48
PCB-1262 ND 0.80 4 EPA 3540C B4E2228 05/22/2014 05/27/2014 15:48
Surrogate: TCMX 89.8 % 50-150 B4E2228 05/22/2014 05/27/2014 15:48
Surrogate: DCB 61.0% 50-150 B4E2228 05/22/2014 05/27/2014 15:48

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615  Tel: 203-377-9984 « Fax: 203-377-9952 « www.cetlabs.com I Page 2 of 6




CET #:4050463
Project: 22214
Project Number: 22214-1533

QUALITY CONTROL SECTION

Batch B4E2228 - EPA 8082A

Result RL Spike Source % Rec RPD
(mg/kg (As (mg/kg (As Level Result % Rec Limits RPD Limit  Notes
Analyte Rec)) Rec))
Blank (B4E2228-BLK1) Prepared: 5/22/2014 Analyzed: 5/27/2014
PCB-1016 ND 0.20
PCB-1221 ND 0.20
PCB-1232 ND 0.20
PCB-1242 ND 0.20
PCB-1248 ND 0.20
PCB-1254 ND 0.20
PCB-1260 ND 0.20
PCB-1268 ND 0.20
PCB-1262 ND 0.20
Surrogate: TCMX 97.4 50-150
Surrogate: DCB 85.0 50-150
LCS (B4E2228-BS1) Prepared: 5/22/2014 Analyzed: 5/27/2014
PCB-1016 0.924 0.20 1.000 92.4 50- 150
PCB-1260 0.865 0.20 1.000 86.5 50- 150
Surrogate: TCMX 97.5 50-150
Surrogate: DCB 80.6 50-150
Calibration Check (B4E2228-CCV1) Prepared: 5/22/2014 Analyzed: 5/27/2014
PCB-1016 1.12 0.20 1.000 112 80 - 120
PCB-1260 0.887 0.20 1.000 88.7 80 - 120
Surrogate: TCMX 119 50-150
Surrogate: DCB 82.9 50- 150
Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615  Tel: 203-377-9984 « Fax: 203-377-9952 « www.cetlabs.com I Page 3 of 6 I




CET #:4050463
Project: 22214
Project Number: 22214-1533

80 Lupes Drive
Stratford, CT 06615

Internal Standard (IS)
Surrogate Recovery

Continuing Calibration
Batch

ND
RL
Dilution

Duplicate

Result

Spike Level

Matrix Spike Result
Matrix Spike Dup

Matrix Spike % Recovery
Matrix Spike Dup % Recovery
RPD

Blank

LCS % Recovery
Recovery Limits

CcC

Flags:
H-
L-
B-
P-
#o

Connecticut Laboratory Certification PHO116
Massachussets Laboratory Certification M-CT903

Rhode Island Certification 199

80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615  Tel: 203-377-9984 « Fax: 203-377-9952 « www.cetlabs.com I

T

COMPLETE ENVIRONMENTRL TESTING, INC.

Tel: (203) 377-9984
Fax: (203) 377-9952
email: cetl @cetlabs.com

Quality Control Definitions and Abbreviations

An Analyte added to each sample or sample extract. An internal standard is used to monitor retention
time, calculate relative response, and quantify analytes of interest.

The % recovery for non-tarer organic compounds that are spiked into all samples. Used to determine
method performance.

An analytical standard analyzed with each set of samples to verify initial calibration of the system.
Samples that are analyzed together with the same method, sequence and lot of reagents within the same
time period.

Not detected

Reporting Limit

Multiplier added to detection levels (MDL) and/or sample results due to interferences and/or high
concentration of target compounds.

Result from the duplicate analysis of a sample.

Amount of analyte found in a sample.

Amount of analyte added to a sample

Amount of analyte found including amount that was spiked.

Amount of analyte foun in duplicate spikes including amount that was spike.

% Recovery of spiked amount in sample.

% Recovery of spiked duplicate amount in sample.

Relative percent difference between Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate.

Method Blank that has been taken through all steps of the analysis.

Laboratory Control Sample percent recovery. The amount of analyte recovered from a fortified sample.
A range within which specified measurements results must fall to be compliant.

Calibration Verification

Recovery is above the control limits

Recovery is below the control limits

Compound detected in the Blank

RPD of dual column results exceeds 40%

Sample result too high for accurate spike recovery.

New York Certification 11982
Florida Laboratory Certification E871064

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
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CET #:4050463
Project: 22214
Project Number: 22214-1533

Questions related to this report should be directed to David Ditta, Timothy Fusco, or Robert Blake at 203-377-9984.

Sincerely,

David Ditta
Laboratory Director

Report Comments:

ND is None Detected at the specified detection limit

All analyses were performed in house unless a Reference Laboratory is listed.

Samples will be disposed of 30 days after the report date.

Sample Result Flags:

E- The result is estimated, above the calibration range.

H- The surrogate recovery is above the control limits.

L- The surrogate recovery is below the control limits.

B- The compound was detected in the laboratory blank.

P- The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) of dual column analyses exceeds 40%.

D- The RPD between the sample and the sample duplicate is high. Sample Homogenity may be a problem.

+- The Surrogate was diluted out.

All results met standard operating procedures unless indicated by a data qualifier next to a sample result, or a narration in the QC
report.

Complete Environmental Testing is only responsible for the certified testing and is not directly responsible for the integrity of the
sample before laboratory receipt.

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615  Tel: 203-377-9984 « Fax: 203-377-9952 « www.cetlabs.com I Page 5 of 6 I
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* Additional charge may apply. ** TAT begins when the samples are received at the Lab and all issues are resolved. TAT for samples received aft

er 3 p.m. will start on the next business day.
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